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EN Make sure you read all the safety information before you use this product.

SQ Sigurohuni gé té lexoni té gjithé informacionin e sigurisé pérpara se té
pérdorni produktin.

BG [peay aa uanonssate NpoaykTa, 3ab/KITENHO NPOYETETe BCUHKN
VHCTPYKLM 3a 6e30MacHOCT.

HR Obavezno procitajte sve sigurnosne informacije prije koristenja ovog
proizvoda.

CS Pred pouzitim tohoto vyrobku si prectéte vSechny bezpecnostni informace.

DA Lzes alle sikkerhedsoplysninger, for du bruger produktet.

NL Zorg ervoor dat u alle veiligheidsinformatie leest voordat u dit apparaat
gebruikt.

ET Enne seadme kasutamist lugege kindlasti kdiki ohutuseeskirju.

FI  Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ennen tuotteen kayttoa.

FR Assurez-vous d’avoir lu toutes les informations relatives a la sécurité avant
d'utiliser cet appareil.

DE Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie s&mtliche Sicherheitshinweise gelesen
haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.

EL Befaiwbeite 61 €xete SIAPACEL OAEC TIC TTANPOPOPIEC ACPAAEIRG TPV
XPNOWOTIOINCETE AUTO TO TIPOIOV.

HU A készlilék hasznélatba vétele elétt olvassa el az 6sszes biztonségi eldirast.

IT Assicurarsi di aver letto tutte le informazioni sulla sicurezza prima di utilizzare
questo prodotto.

LV Pirms produkta lietoSanas noteikti izlasiet visu drosibas informaciju.

LT Prie$ pradédami naudoti § gaminj, bitinai perskaitykite visus saugos
nurodymus.

MK TMorpwkeTe ce Aa r1 npountare cute 6e36eHOCHN HopMaLmn Npex, aa
rO KOPMCTUTE OBOj NPON3BOA,.

NO Sorg for & lese alle sikkerhetsinstruksjonene for du bruker produktet.

PL Przed uzyciem produktu nalezy doktadnie przeczyta¢ wszystkie wskazéwki
dotyczgce bezpieczerstwa.

PT Certifique-se de ler todas as informagdes de seguranca antes de usar este
produto.

RO Asigurati-va ca ati citit toate informatiile de siguranta inainte de a utiliza
acest produs.

RU TMpexpe Yem NpucTynaTs K aKCriyataLym yCTporcTea, NpoynTe BCe
VHCTPYKLMM NO 6€30MaCHOCTHA.

SR O6aBesHo npouuTajTe cBe MHpopMaLyije 0 6e36enHOCTU Npe yrnoTpe6e
0BOr MPOM3BOAA.

SK Pred pouzitim tohto produktu si precitajte véetky bezpecnostné informacie.

SL Zagotovite, da ste pred uporabo tega izdelka prebrali vse varnostne informacije.

ES Asegurese de leer toda la informacion de seguridad antes
de utilizar este producto.

SV Se till att du laser all sékerhetsinformation innan du anvander produkten.

TR Bu Urlini kullanmadan énce tim giivenlik bilgilerini okudugunuzdan emin olun.

UA YBakHO 03HalloMTeCs i3 yCieto iHhopMaLLielo CTOCOBHO TeXHIkV Ge3neku
nepez BUKOPVICTaHHAM NPUCTPOIO.
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EN

Power

Source

Bluetooth

Volume control

LEVEL

Sound modes

Sound EFFECT

Soundbar Status

Power on
Power off

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optical

USB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Searching mode (flashing)
Pairing mode

Volume level

Minimum volume reached
Maximum volume reached
Mute

BASS (+/-)
TREBLE (+/-)
SurrVol (+/-)
Dialogue

Av Sync

Standard/Voice/Music/Movie/

Game/Sports

BassBoost
SurrEnhan
Pass Throu
Night
NEURALX
DRC

LED DIM

LED Display Status

4

E
L
\

LL
B/ GLEEP

=
i

u—.

ARC /  ERRC
oeT

Us3

EH

™7
whiL

HIMIE

EH
PRIR

v 36
MIN

BRStS
TRES
GRG

— e e e

BSEeT O [ BASEST OFF
SURENH O [ SURENH OFF
PRGGTH DN / PASSTH OFF
NIGHT ON / NIGHT OFF
/
/

DTSNEL ON DTSNEL DFF
ITSIRC LOW ITSIRC MID
/  DTSIRC HIGH

MMy o/ Ime JIm3



SQ

Fugia

Burimi

Bluetooth

Kontrolli i volumit

NIVELI

Ményrat e zérit

EFEKT TINGURI

Statusi i shiritit té zérit

Pushtet mbi
Fike

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optike

uUsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Modaliteti i kérkimit (pulsues)
Modaliteti i ciftimit

Niveli i volumit

Eshté arritur véllimi minimal
U arrit véllimi maksimal
Hesht

BASS (+/-)
TREBLA (+/-)

Zéri rrethues (+/-)
Dialogu

Av Sync

Standard/Zéri/Muziké/Film/
Lojé/Sport

Pérforcimi i basit
Pérmirésimi rrethues
Kaloj permes

Natén

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

Statusi i ekranit LED

E
L

LU
Iy /

=
i

-
— e e e

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

SLEEP

ARC /  ERRC

BR55
TRES
GRG

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF
/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



BG

MowHocTt

U3TOYHMK

Bluetooth

KoHTpon Ha 3ByKa

HUBO

3BYKOBU peXxumu

3BYKOB edeKT

CbcTosiHME Ha 3BYKOBaTa JieHTa

BkniouyeHo
UskniouBaHe

HDMI eARC/ARC
OonTnyeH

USB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

PeXum Ha TbpceHe (mura)
Pexxum Ha caBosAIBaHe

HuBo Ha cunara Ha 3ByKa
JlocTrHaTt e MMHUManeH obem
JloCcTUrHaT e MaKCMManHUAT o6em
3arnywasaHe

BACH (+/-)
TPEBJW (+/-)
CbpayHp rnac (+/-)
Awnanor

Av Sync

CranpapTHo/Tnac/Mysuka/@®
unm/ Urpa/CnopT

YcunBaHe Ha 6acute
Surround Enhance
MpemuHaBaHe

HoLy

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

CbcrosaHme Ha LED aucnnes

HELLD
STIBY / SLEEP
ARC/  ERRC
ger
us3
i
L
HIMIZ
T
PRIR
v 36
MIN
MR

iy
i

=

=
BRS-5 BRStS
TRES
GR1G

— e e
%)

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN

/o BRSEST OFF

/

/
NIGHT O/

/

/

SURENH DFF
PRSSTH OFF
NIGHT OFF
NEL OFF
IRC MID

DTSNEL ON
DTSIRC LOW
/ DTSIRC HIGH

C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

T
)

/I3



HR

Vlast

Izvor

Bluetooth

Kontrola zvuka

RAZINA

Nacini zvuka

Zvucni EFEKT

Status zvucne trake

Ukljucite napajanje
Iskljucite napajanje

HDMI eARC/ARC
Opticki

uUsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Nacin pretrazivanja (treperi)
Nacin uparivanja

Razina glasnoce

Dostignut je minimalni volumen
Dostignut je maksimalni volumen

Iskljuci zvuk

BASS (+/-)

TREB (+/-)
Surround glas (+/-)
Dijalog

Av Sync

Standardno/Glas/Glazba/-
Film/ Igra/Sport

Pojacanje basa
Surround Enhance
Proci kroz

No¢

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

Status LED zaslona

E
L

LL
B/ GLEEP

=
i

ARC /  ERRC

EH
PRIR

v 36
MIN
MR
M

UTE

BAS-5 / BASHS
TRE-G / TRE4S
GR-G /GRS

/ .

BRSBST O
SURENH 0
PASGTH 0N
NIGHT ON
DTSNEL ON
DTSIRC LOW
/ DTSIRC HIGH

C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/
/
/

NIGHT OFF
DTONEL OFF
DTHIRC MID

/I3



cs

Napajeni

Zdroj

Bluetooth

Ovladani hlasitosti

Zvukové rezimy

Zvukové EFEKTY

Stav zvukové listy

Zapnuti
Vypnout

HDMI eARC/ARC
Opticky

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Rezim vyhledavani (blikajici)
Rezim parovani

Uroven hlasitosti

Bylod minimalni hl

Bylo dosazeno maximalni hlasitosti
Ztlumit

BASS (+/-)

VYSKY (+/-)
Prostorovy hlas (+/-)
Dialog

Av Sync

Standardni/Hlas/Hudba/Film/
Hra/Sport

Zesileni basa

Vylepseni prostorového zvuku
Projizdét

Noc

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

Stav LED displeje

E
L

LU
Iy /

=
i

SLEEP

ARC /  ERRC

W55 [ IS5
RE-S [ TREHS
SR-G /GRS
MALG [ DIAG
S

STANTARD VOICE MUSIC
MOVIE GRYE GPORT

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF
/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



DA

Soundbar Status LED Display Status
Teend HELLO
Strom Sluk STIB [ SLEEP
i HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
Kilde Optisk 0Pt
uUsB UsH
Bluetooth i
HDMI 1 M
HDMI 2 HIMIE
Bluetooth Segetilstand (blinker) T
Parringstilstand PRIR
Lydstyrkekontrol Lydstyrkeniveau [
Minimumvolumen naet MIN
Maksimal volumen naet MAX
Stum MUTE
BAS (+/-) RS-G/ BASHS
DISKANT (+/-) TRE-G /[ TRES
NIVEAU Surroundlyd (+/-) SR-G SRS
Dialog JIALD / DIALE
Av Sync SYNC
4 Lydtilstande Standard/Stemme/Musik/- STANTARD VOICE MUSIC
yer Film/ Spil/Sport HVIE GRYE SPORT
Bass Boost BAGEST ON -/ BASEST OFF
{ ] Surround Enhance SURENH DN/ SURENH OFF
Lyd EFFEKT Ga igennem PHE:]STH N / PRSSTH QF?F
Nat NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURALX DTSNED On o/ DTSNEU OFF
DRC JTSIRC LOW  / DTSIRC MID
/ BTSIRC HIGH
LED DIM o/ ame J a3

10



NL

Stroom

Bron

Bluetooth

Volumeregeling

NIVEAU

Geluidsmodi

Geluidseffect

1"

Soundbar-status

Inschakelen
Uitschakelen

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optisch

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Zoekmodus (knipperend)
Koppelingsmodus

Volumeniveau

Minimaal volume bereikt
Maximaal volume bereikt
Stom

BAS (+/-)

TREBLE (+/-)
Surroundstem (+/-)
Dialoog

Av Sync

Standaard/Stem/Muziek/-
Film/ Game/Sport

Basversterking
Surround-verbetering
Doorgang

Nacht

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

LED-displaystatus

HELLO

STIBY / SLEEP

AL/ EARC

OPT

153

T

NI

HIME?

PAIR

7

MIN

MAX

MUTE

W55 [ IS5

RE-S [ TREHS

SR-G /GRS
/ MAG

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN

/o BRSEST OFF

/

/
NIGHT O/

/

/

SURENH DFF
PRSSTH OFF
NIGHT OFF
DTONEL OFF
DTHIRC MID

DTSNEL ON
DTSIRC LOW
/ DTSIRC HIGH

C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/I3



ET

Voimsus

Allikas

Bluetooth

Helitugevuse
reguleerimine

TASE

Helireziimid

Heliefekt

12

Heliriba olek

Toide sisse
Toide vilja

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optiline

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Otsingureziim (vilgub)
Sidumisreziim

Helitugevuse tase

Minimaalne helitugevus on saavutatud

LED-ekraani olek

E
L

LL
B/ GLEEP

=
i

ARC /  ERRC

PRIR

v 36
MIN

Maksimaalne helitugevus saavutatud 11X

Vaigista

BASS (+/-)

TREBLE (+/-)
Ruumiline haal (+/-)
Dialoog

Av Sync

Standard/H&al/Muusika/Film/
Maéng/Sport

Bassivoim
Surround Enhance
Labi padasema

06

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

MUTE
W55 [ SIS
TREAS
SRS

— e e e

SEeT O [ BASEST OFF
SURENH O [ SURENH OFF
PRGGTH DN / PASSTH OFF
NIGHT ON / NIGHT OFF
/
/

DTSNEL ON DTSNEL DFF
DTSIRC LOW ITSIRC MID
/ DTSIRC HIGH

C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/I3



Fl

Tehoa

Lahde

Bluetooth

Aénenvoimakkuud-
en saadin

TASO

Aanitilat

Aénitehoste
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Aanipalkin tila

Virta paélle
Virta pois

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optinen

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Hakutila (vilkkuu)
Pariliitostila

Aénenvoimakkuuden taso
Minimidanenvoimakkuus saavutettu
Suurin d@nenvoimakkuus saavutettu
Mykista

BASS (+/-)

TREBLE (+/-)
Surround-aani (+/-)
Dialogi

Av Sync

Vakio/Puhe/Musiikki/Eloku-
va/ Peli/Urheilu

Basson korostus
Surround Enhance
Kulkea ldpi

Yo

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

LED-nédyton tila

E
L

LU
Iy /

=
i

%3}
-
— e e e

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

o
1/ Im

SLEEP

ARC /  ERRC

BRStS
TREAS
GRS

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF
/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



FR

Etat de la barre de son Etat d'affichage LED
. . Mise sous tension HELLO
Alimentation Mise hors tension STIBY / GLEEP
HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
Source Optique 0Pt
UsB UsH
Bluetooth i
HDMI 1 L
HDMI 2 HIMI?
Bluetooth Mode de recherche (clignotant) T
Mode d’appairage PRIR
Controle du volume Niveau de volume V36
Volume minimal atteint MIN
Volume maximal atteint MAX
Muet MUTE
BASSE (+/-) RS-G/ BASHS
AIGUS (+/-) TRE™S/ TRE4S
Niveau Volume renforcé (+/-) GR-5 [ GRiS
Dialogue BIALG /7 DIALE
[ Sync Av SYNC
‘\ <" d d/v .X/M i /- T i mn nrre T
Modes sonores ¢ oi q STANIARD VOICE MUSIC
Film/Jeu/Sports MOVIE GAME GPORT
Basse renforcée BAGEST ON -/ BASEST OFF
{ } Surround renforcé SURENH ON- / SURENH OFF
Effet sonore Pas'ser PHE:]STH N / PRSSTH QF?F
Nuit NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURALX DTSNEL O/ DTSNED OFF
DRC JTSIRC LOW  / DTSIRC MID
/ BTSIRC HIGH
LED DIM mml o/ ame Jam3

14



DE

Leistung

Quelle

Bluetooth

Lautstérkeregelung

EBEN

Klangmodi

Sound-EFFEKT

15

Soundbar-Status

Ein

Ausschalten
HDMI eARC/ARC
Optisch

uUsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Suchmodus (blinkend)
Verbindungsmodus

Lautstérke
Mindestlautstarke erreicht
Maximale Lautstérke erreicht
Stumm

BASS (+/-)

HOHEN (+/-)
Surround-Stimme (+/-)
Dialog

Av Sync

Standard/Sprache/Musik/-
Film/ Spiel/Sport

Bass-Boost
Surround-Verbesserung
Durchgang

Nacht

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

LED-Anzeigestatus

HELLO

STIBY / GLEEP

ARC /  ERRC

0Pt

UsH

T

ML

HIMIE

i

PRIR

V36

MIN

MAX

MUTE

BRS-5 7 BASHS

TRE-G [ TRES

SR-5 [/ GRS
Lo/ ITIALG
-

L

SEeT O [ BASEST OFF
SURENH O [ SURENH OFF
PRGGTH DN / PASSTH OFF
NIGHT ON / NIGHT OFF
/
/

DTSNEL ON DTSNEL DFF
DTSIRC LOW ITSIRC MID
/ DTSIRC HIGH

C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/I3



cs

E€ovoia

Mnyn

Bluetooth

EAeyxog évraong

ENINEAO

Nertoupyisg nxov

E@é fixov

16

Kataotaon Soundbar Kavrdaotaon 086vng LED
Evepyomoujote HELLD
Anevepyomoinon STIBY / GLEEP
HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
OmnTIKOG oPT

uUsB US3

Bluetooth i

HDMI 1 HiH

HDMI 2 HIMIE

Aertovpyia avalitnong (avaBoafriver) 57

Nerrovpyia {evéng PRIR

Eminedo évtaong V36
ZupmAnpwOnKe n eAayiotn évraon  MIN
ZupmAnpwOnKe n péytotn évracn  MAX

Boufdcg MUTE

MIMAZXO (+/-) BRS-Gf BASS
TREBLE (+/-) TRE-G [ TRE4S
SurrVol (+/-) (+/-) oR-G 0/ GRS
Atdloyog AL/ DIRLG
Av Sync SYNC
Tumké/Owvii/Movoiki/Tawvi STANDARD vOICE MusIl
a/ Maxvis/AGAnTIKA MOVIE GAME SPORT

Evioxuon pumacou
Evioxuon Surround
MNepvw péca amd
NUxta

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF

/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



HU

Eré

Forras

Bluetooth

Hangerdszabalyozo

SZINT

Hangmédok

Hang EFFEKTUS

17

Hangsav allapota

Bekapcsolas
Kikapcsolni

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optikai

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Keresési maéd (villog)
Parositasi mod

Hangerészint
Elérte a minimalis hangerét

Elérte a maximalis hangerot

BASS (+/-)

TREBLE (+/-)
Térhatasu hang (+/-)
Parbeszéd

Av Sync

Normal/Hang/Zene/Film/
Jaték/Sport

Bass Boost
Térhangzas fokozasa
Atmegy

Ejszaka

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

LED kijelz6 allapota

HELLD

GTIBY / GLEEP

ARC /  EARC

OPT

Us3

T

Il

HIMIE

T

PRIR

V36

MIN

MAX

MUTE

BRS-G / BASHS

TRE-S  / TREHS

SR-G /GRS
L /IR
-

L

SEeT O [ BASEST OFF
SURENH O [ SURENH OFF
PRGGTH DN / PASSTH OFF
NIGHT ON / NIGHT OFF
/
/

DTSNEL ON DTSNEL DFF
DTSIRC LOW ITSIRC MID
/ DTSIRC HIGH

C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/I3



Potenza

Fonte

Bluetooth

Controllo del volume

LIVELLO

Modalita audio

EFFETTO sonoro

18

Stato della barra audio

Accensione
Spegni

HDMI eARC/ARC
Ottico

uUsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Modalita di ricerca (lampeggiante) 7

Modalita di associazione

Livello del volume

Volume minimo raggiunto
Volume massimo raggiunto
Muto

BASSO (+/-)
ALTI (+/-)
SurrVol(+/-)
Dialogo

Av Sync

Standard/Voce/Musica/Film/
Giochi/Sport

Aumento dei bassi

Migliora I'ambiente circostante
Passante

Notte

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

Stato del display a LED
HELLD

STIBY / SLEEP
ARC /  EARC
OPT

iy

T

mil

HIMIE

PRIR

Vo3b

MIN

MAX

MUTE

BAS-5 / BASHS
TRE-G / TRE4S
SR-G [ GRS
JiALe / IIALG
SYNC

STANIARD VOICE MUSIC
MOVIE GAME SPORT

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

o
1/ Im

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF

/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



LV

Skanas joslas statuss LED displeja statuss
leslédziet barosanu HELLO
Jauda Izslagt STIRY / GLEEP
HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
Avots Optiskais 0Pt
UsB UsH
Bluetooth i
HDMI 1 M
HDMI 2 HIMIE
Bluetooth Meklésanas rezims (mirgo) T
Savienosanas pari rezims PRIR
Skaluma kontrole Skaluma limenis v o3b
Sasniegts minimalais apjoms MIN
Sasniegts maksimalais skalums  1MAX
Izslégt skanu MUTE
BASS (+/-) BRS-5 7 BASHS
TREBLE (+/-) TRE-G /[ TRE4S
LIMENIS Telpiska balss (+/-) oR-G 0/ GRS
Dialogs BIALG /7 DIALE
[ Av Sync SYNC
A Standarta/Balss/Muzika/Fil .
SKanasrenmi BT ETREYEE SO T AL e AL STANIARD VOICE MUSIC
’ ma/ Spéle/Sports MOVIE GAME SPORT
Bass Boost BAGEST ON -/ BASEST OFF
{ } Telpiskas skanas uzlabosana SURENH ON / SURENH OFF
Skanas EFEKTS let cauri PHE:]STH N / PRSSTH QF?F
Nakts NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURALX DTSNED On o/ DTSNEU OFF
DRC JTSIRC LOW  / DTSIRC MID
[ DTSIRC HIGH
LED DIM o/ ame J a3
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LT

Galia

Saltinis

Bluetooth

Garso valdymas

LYGIS

Garso rezimai

Garso EFEKTAS

20

Garso juostos biisena

Maitinimas
I1Sjungti

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optinis

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Paieskos rezimas (mirksi)
Poravimo rezimas

Garsumo lygis

Pasiektas minimalus taris
Pasiektas maksimalus garsumas
Nutildyti

BASAS (+/-)
TREBLE (+/-)
Erdvinis balsas (+/-)
Dialogas

Av Sync

Standartinis/Balsas/Muzika/-
Filmas/ Zaidimas/Sportas

Bass Boost

Erdvinio garso stiprinimas
Pereiti

Naktis

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

LED ekrano biisena

E
L

LU
Iy /

=
i

— e e

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

o
1/ Im

SLEEP

ARC /  ERRC

BRGH5
TRES
GRG

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF
/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



MK

CraTyc Ha leHTaTa 3a 3ByK Crartyc Ha LED pgucnnej
. Bknyuete ro HELLO
Mok Wcknyuere ro STIBY / GLEEP
HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
WzBop onTnyKu DPT
UsB UsH
Bluetooth i
HDMI 1 M
HDMI 2 HIMIE
Bluetooth Pexxum Ha npe6apyBatbe (Tpenka) 17
Pexxum Ha cnapyBatbe PRIR
KoHTpona Ha HuBo Ha rnacHocT V36
jaumHaTa Ha 3ByKOT JocTurHat e MMHUManeH sonymen  MIN
[ocTurHat e makcumaneH sonymen  MAX
Ucknyun 3ByK MUTE
BAC (+/-) BRS-5 7 BASHS
TREBLE (+/-) TRE-G /[ TRE4S
HUBO CapayHp rnac (+/-) GR-5 [ GRiS
Awjanor BIALG /7 DIALE
[ Av Sync SYNC
A c /Tnac/Mysuka/®
Peumu Ha 38yK TaHpapaeH/Tnac/My3uka STANTRRT VOICE MUSIO
nnm/ Urpa/Cnopr MOVIE GAME GPORT
3acunyBatbe Ha 6acot BASEST On / BASEST OFF
{ ] MoRo6pyBatbe Ha ONKpYXKy sByk SURENH DN/ GURENH OFF
3ByueH edekT I'Ip(:!MwH PHE:]STH N / PRSSTH QF?F
Hok NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURALX DTSNED On o/ DTSNEU OFF
DRC JTSIRC LOW  / DTSIRC MID
[ DTSIRC HIGH
LED DIM o/ ame J a3
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NO

Makt

Kilde

Bluetooth

Volumkontroll

NIVA

Lydmoduser

Lyd EFFEKT

22

Soundbar Status

Strom pa
Sla av

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optisk

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Sekemodus (blinker)
Paringsmodus

Volumniva
Minimumsvolum nadd
Maksimalt volum nadd
Stum

BASS (+/-)

DISKANT (+/-)
SurrVol (+/-) (+/-)

Dialog
Av Sync

Standard/Stemme/Musikk/-

Film/Spill/Sport

Bass Boost
Surround Enhance
Ga gjennom

Natt

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

LED-skjermstatus

ELLO

STIBY / SLEEP
ARC /  EARC
OPT

153

T

NI

HIME?

T

PAIR

7

MIN

MAX

MUTE

W55 [ IS5
TRE-G [ TREHS
SRS ] SRS
NALG / DIALG
SN

STANIARD VOICE MUSIC

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

'
u
|
w
'
[

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

=GR

JRT
/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/  NIGHT OFF

/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



PL

Stan listwy dzwiekowej Stan wyswietlacza LED
Moc Zasilanie wigczone HELLO
Wylacz zasilanie STIBY / GLEEP
) HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
Zrédio Optyczny orT
UsB UsH
Bluetooth i
HDMI 1 M
HDMI 2 HIMIZ
Bluetooth Tryb wyszukiwania (miga) i
Tryb parowania PRIR
Kontrola glosnosci Poziom gtosnosci [
Osiagnieto minimalna glosnos¢  MIN
Osiagnieto maksymalna gtosnos¢ 1M
Niemy MUTE
BAS (+/-) BRS-5 7 BASHS
GORNY (+/-) TRE-G [ TRE4S
POZIOM Dzwiek przestrzenny (+/-) oR-G 0/ GRS
Dialog BIALG /7 DIALE
[ Av Sync SYNC
A Tryby dzwiek Standardowy/Glos/Muzyka/- STANDARD VOICE MUSIC
ittt Film/ Gra/Sport MOVIE GAME SPORT
Wzmocnienie basow BASHST ON /  BASEST OFF
{ } Wzmocnienie dzwigku przestrzennegoSURENH 0N/ SURENH (FF
EFEKT dzwiekowy Przejsc przez PHE:]STH o/ PRSSTH QF?F
Noc NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURALX DTSNED On o/ DTSNEU OFF
DRC JTSIRC LOW  / DTSIRC MID
[ DTSIRC HIGH
LED DIM o/ ame J a3
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PT

Estado da barra de som Estado do visor LED
. Ligar HELLD
Energia Desligar a energia STIBY / GLEEP
I-'IDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
Fonte Optica ey
UsB UsH
Bluetooth i
HDMI 1 HiH
HDMI 2 HIMIE
Bluetooth Modo de pesquisa (intermitente) T
Modo de emparelhamento PRIR
Controlo de volume Nivel de volume V36
Volume minimo atingido MIN
Vol maximo atingid MAX
Mudo MUTE
BASS (+/-) BRS-G / BASHS
TREBLE (+/-) TRE-G /[ TRE4S
NIVEL SurrVol (+/-) SR-G/ GRIG
Dialogo BIALG /7 DIALE
[ Av Sync SYNC
A Standard/Voz/Musica/Movie/ i
Modos de som > 2 OVEC STANIRARD VOICE MUSIC
Jogo/Desporto MOVIE GAME GPORT
BassBoost BAGEST ON -/ BASEST OFF
{ ] SurrEnhan SURENH DN/ SURENH OFF
Som EFEITO Pas'se Throu PHE::STH o/ PRSSTH QF?F
Noite NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURALX DTSNEL O/ DTSNED OFF
RDC JTSIRC LOW  / DTSIRC MID
/ BTSIRC HIGH
LED DIM mml o/ ame Jam3

24



RO

Putere

Sursa

Bluetooth

Controlul volumului

NIVEL

Moduri de sunet

EFECT sonor

25

Stare bara de sunet

Aprinde
Oprire

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optic

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Modul de cdutare (intermitent)
Modul de asociere

Nivelul volumului
Volumul minim atins
Volumul maxim atins
Mut

BASS (+/-)
TREBLE (+/-)
SurrVol(+/-)
Dialog

Av Sync

Standard/Voce/Muzica/Film/-
Joc/Sport

Bass Boost
Surround Enhance
A trece prin
Noapte

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

Stare afisaj LED
HELLD

STIBY / SLEEP
ARC /  ERRC
OPT

iy

T

mil

HIMIE

T

PRIR

Vo3b

MIN

MAX

MUTE

BRS-5 7 BASHS
TRE-G [ TRES
SR-G [ GRS
JiALe / IIALG
SYNC

STANIARD VOICE MUSIC
MOVIE GAME SPORT

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

o
1/ Im

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF

/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



RU

CocToAHMNe CBeTOANOAHOIO

CocTosiHue cayHp6apa aucnnes
MutaHne BKNlOYEHO HELLO
WcTounnk nuTakuA MuTaHmne BbIKMIOYEHO STIBY / GLEEP
HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
Wcrounnk OonTuyeckmii 0Pt
usB Us3
Bluetooth i
HDMI 1 HIMIL
HDMI 2 HIMIZ
Bluetooth Pexxum nouncka (Muratowmin) T
Pexxum conpsxeHunsa PRIR
Perynupogka rp ™ Yp p ™ V36
J[oCTUrHYT MUHUManbHas rpomkoctb  MIN
AocTuriyT makc p Tb MAX
OTKNloYeHue 3ByKa MUTE
BAC (+/-) BRS-5 7 BASHS
BEPXM (+/-) TRE-G /[ TRE4S
YPOBEHb 06béMmHoe 3By4aHue (+/-) oR-G 0/ GRS
Auanor AL/ BIALE
[ CpeaHAA CMHXPOHM3aunA SYNC
A Cranpapt/lonoc/Mysbika/ STANIFRD VOICE MUSIC
3BYKOBbI€ peXXNMbl THNIHRD VUILE MUSIE
Kuo/Wrpa/Cnopt MOVIE GAME GPORT
YcuneHnne 6acos BASHST ON /  BASEST OFF
{ } YcuneHne o6bemHoro 3BydaHua  SURENH 0N/ SURENH OFF
3ByKOBOI 3 deKT MpoiiTn yepes PHE:]STH o/ PASGTH QF?F
Houbio NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURAL X TONEL ON / DTSNEU OFF
DRC TOIRC LOW /7 DTSIRC MID

]
]
/ DTSIRC HIGH
i c

MR AR
oL bt

Tycknoctb cBeTOAMOAA / 1m 3
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SR

Mox

Izvor

Bluetooth

Kontrola jacine zvuka

NIVO

Rezimi zvuka

EFEKAT zvuka

27

Status zvuéne trake

Napajanje je na
Isklju¢eno napajanje

HDMI eARC/ARC
Opticki

uUsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Rezim pretrage (treperenje)
Rezim uparivanja

Nivo jacine zvuka

Dostignuta minimalna jacina zvuka
Dostignuta maksimalna jacina zvuka
Nem

BAS (+/-)
TREBLE (+/-)
SurrVol (+/-) (+/-)
Dijalog

Av Sync

Standardno/Glas/Muzika/-
Film/Igra/Sport

Bas Boost
Surround Enhance
Prolaz

No¢

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

Status LED prikaza
HELLD

STIBY / GLEEP
ARC /  ERRC
OPT

Us3

T

Il

HIMIZ

T

PRIR

v 36

MIN

MAX

MUTE

BRS-G / BASHS
TRE-G [ TRE4S
SR-G [ GRS
BIALG /7 DIALE
SYNC

STANIARD VDICE MUSIC
MOVIE GAME SPORT

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

o
1/ Im

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF

/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



SK

Stav zvukového panela Stav LED displeja
Zapnutie HELLD
M . .
oc Vypnut STIBY / GLEEP
X HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
Zdroj Optické 0Pt
uUsB UsH
Bluetooth i
HDMI 1 HiH
HDMI 2 HIMIE
Bluetooth Rezim vyhladavania (blika) EH
Rezim parovania PRIR
Nastavenie hlasitosti Uroven hlasitosti V36
Dosiahnuta minimalna hlasitost 1IN
Bola dosiahnuta maximalna hlasitost  MAX
Stimit MUTE
BASS (+/-) BRS-G / BASHS
VYSKY (+/-) TRE-G/ TRE4S
LEVEL Priestorovy hlas (+/-) GR-5 [ GRiS
Dialog BIALG /7 DIALE
[ Av Sync SYNC
A $tandardné/Hlas/Hudbal .
Zvukové rezimy i BT [ R e 20 STANIARD VOICE MUSIC
Film/ Hra/Sport MOVIE GAVE SPORT
Zvyraznenie basov BASHST ON /  BASEST OFF
{ } Surround Enhance SURENH ON / SURENH OFF
Zvukovy EFEKT Prejst cez PHE:]STH N / PRSSTH QF?F
Noc NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURALX DTSNEL O/ DTSNED OFF
DRC JTSIRC LOW  / DTSIRC MID
/ BTSIRC HIGH
LED DIM mml o/ ame Jam3
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SL

Vir

Bluetooth

Nadzor glasnosti

RAVEN

Zvocni nacini

Zvocni EFEKT

29

Stanje zvocne vrstice

Vklop
Ugasniti

HDMI eARC/ARC
Opticni

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Nacin iskanja (utripa)
Nacin seznanjanja

Raven glasnosti

Dosezena minimalna glasnost
DosezZena je najvecja glasnost
I1zklopi zvok

BASS (+/-)

VISOKI (+/-)
Prostorski glas (+/-)
dialog

Av Sync

Standardno/Glas/Glasba/-
Film/ Igra/Sport

Ojacenje nizkih tonov
Izboljsanje prostorskega zvoka
Iti skozi

noc

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

Status LED zaslona

ELLO
STIBY / SLEEP
AL/ EARC
OPT

153

T

NI

HIME?

T

PAIR

7

MIN

MAX

MUTE

W55 [ IS5
TRE-G [ TREHS
SRS/ SRS
NALG / DIALG
SN

STANTARD VOICE MUSIC
MOVIE GRYE GPORT

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF

/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



ES

Estado de Visualizacion de

Estado de la Barra de Sonido LED
: -z Encendido HELLD
Alimentacién Apagado STIDY / SLEEP
HDMI eARC/ARC ARC /  ERRC
Fuente Optico 0Pt
UsB UsH
Bluetooth T
HDMI 1 HiH
HDMI 2 HIMIE
Bluetooth Modo de busqueda (intermitente) 37
Modo de emparejamiento PRIR
Control del volumen Nivel de volumen V36
Volumen minimo alcanzado MIN
Vol aximo alc d MAK
Silencio MUTE
GRAVES (+/-) RS-G/ BASHS
AGUDOS (+/-) TRE™S/ TRE4S
NIVEL Volumen Envolvente (+/-) SR-G /GRS
Dialogo BIALG /7 DIALE
[ Sincronizacion Av SYNC
A Estandar/Voz/Musica/Peli .
Modos de sonido HETCEACEALAEE A AT STANIRARD VOICE MUSIC
las/Juegos/Deportes MOVIE GAME SPORT
Refuerzo de Graves BAGEST ON -/ BASEST OFF
{ } Refuerzo de Envolvente SURENH ON- / SURENH OFF
Efecto de sonido Pass Throu PHE:]STH N / PRSSTH QF?F
Noche NIGHT ON / NIGHT DFF
NEURALX DTSNEL O/ DTSNED OFF
DRC JTSIRC LOW  / DTSIRC MID
/ BTSIRC HIGH
LED DIM mml o/ ame Jam3
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SV

Kraft

Kalla

Bluetooth

Volymkontroll

NIVA

Ljudldgen

Ljudeffekt

31

Soundbar Status

Strom pa
Stdng av

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optisk

UsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Soklage (blinkande)
Parningslage

Volymniva

Minsta volym uppnadd
Maximal volym uppnadd
Stum

BAS (+/-)

TREBLE (+/-)
Surroundljud (+/-)
Dialog

Av Sync

Standard/Rost/Musik/Film/
Spel/Sport

Basforstarkning
Surround Enhance
Passera genom
Natt

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

LED-displaystatus

ELLD
STIR / SLEEP
AL/ ERRC
oPT
T5)

T

M1
HIMI2

T
PRIR
V36
MIN
X
MUTE

ISR e
RE-G [ TREHS
SR-G [ GRHS
MR/ TIALG
SYNC
STANDARD VOLCE MUSIC

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN
NIGHT ON
DTONEL ON
ITHIRC LOW

'
u
|
w
'
[

/ DTSIRC HIGH
C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

=GR

JRT
/] IASIST OFF
J  SURENH OFF
/] PRSGTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF

/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



TR

Giig

Kaynak

Bluetooth

Ses kontrol

SEVIYE

Ses modlari

Ses EFEKTI
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Ses Cubugu Durumu

Acik
Kapat

HDMI eARC/ARC
Optik

uUsB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Arama modu (yanip sonen)
Eslestirme modu

ses seviyesi

Minimum hacme ulagsildi
Maksimum hacme ulasildi
Sesini kapatmak

BAS (+/-)

TiZ (+/-)

Cevresel Ses (+/-)
Diyalog

Av Sync

Standart/Ses/Miizik/Film/
Oyun/Spor

Bas Kuvvetlendirme
Cevre Gelistirme
Gegis

Gece

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

LED Ekran Durumu
HELLD

STIBY / GLEEP
ARC /  ERRC
OPT

Us3

T

il

HIMI?

T

PRIR

V36

MIN

MAX

MUTE

BRS-Gf BASS
TRE-G [ TRE4S
SR-5 [/ GRS
AL/ BIALE
GYNC

STANIARD VOICE MUSIC

mn -

MIVIE GRYE SPORT
FIST O
SURENH O
PASGTH D
NIGHT ON
TTSNED T
TTSIRC LU
/ DTSIRC HIGH
[

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

] BASEST OFF
N SURENH OFF
N ] PRSSTH OFF
/] NIGHT OFF
/ DTSNEU OFF
/ DISIRC MID

/I3



UA

MoTyxHicTb

Dxepeno

Bluetooth

PerynioBaHHsA ry4yHoCTi

PIBEHb

Pexunmn 3ByKy

3ByKoBUii epeKT

33

CraH 3ByKOBOI naHeni

YBIMKHITb XXUBNEHHA
BUMKHITb XXMBNeHHA

HDMI eARC/ARC
OonTnyHMin

USB

Bluetooth

HDMI 1

HDMI 2

Pexxum nowyky (6numae)
PeXxum cTBOpeHHA napun

PiBeHb ryuHocri

BocArHyTUii MiHimanbHuin o6car
JoCArHYTO MaKCMManbHoro obeary
BUMKHYTM 3BYK

BACC (+/-)

BY (+/-)

06'emHui ronoc (+/-)
Aianor

Av Sync

CranpapTHuii/Tonoc/Mysuka
/®inbm/ Fpa/Cnopt

MigcunenHsa 6acis

MoKpaleHHs 06'€éMHOro 3ByYaHHA
Mpoxoantn

Hiu

NEURALX

DRC

LED DIM

Cratyc cBiTnogiogHoro aucnnesa

ELLD

STIBY / GLEEP

ARC /  ERRC

0Pt

UsH

T

ML

HIMIE

i

PRIR

V36

MIN

MAX

MUTE

BRS-5 7 BASHS

TRE-G [ TRES

SR-5 [/ GRS
Lo/ ITIALG
-

L

SEeT O
SURENH O
PRGGTH DN

/o BRSEST OFF

/

/
NIGHT O/

/

/

SURENH DFF
PRSSTH OFF
NIGHT OFF
DTONEL OFF
DTHIRC MID

DTSNEL ON
DTSIRC LOW
/ DTSIRC HIGH

C

nTM nTM -
HALEAY bt

/I3
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§

9/%/

2m - 3.5m
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Battery type: 1.5V AAA battery x 2

i
® 0
® O
000
e

Warning: Do not expose batteries to excessive
heat such as sunshine, fire, or the like. Keep
new and used batteries away from children. For
disposal or recycling information, please
contact your local authorities.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if the battery
is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the
same or equivalent type.

o

Screen display o—

Short press: mute / unmute the sound e—
aal
oal

Short press to enter the Level Menu e—
Switch different Level Options' with Left/Right
Use Up/Down to adjust the value

Up/Down: increase/decrease the volume
Left/Right: Switch to previous/next music
(Under Bluetooth or USB mode)

Long press: Bluetooth Pairing

Short Press: switch to Bluetooth mode

Short Press to enter sound modes menu
Keep short press or use Up/Down/Left/Right
to switch sound modes:

Standard, Voice, Music, Movie, Game, Sports

1. Level Options: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.

)

—— Blustooth

®
©

©

OO

@0
O®

wely

Short press: power on / sleep
Long press: standby

Ie Short press: Play / Pause

e Short press to enter input source menu
J Keep short press or use Up/Down/Left/Right to

switch: HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth
/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Short press to enter Effect Menu

Use Left/Right to switch different Effect Options?
Use Up/Down to adjust Effect ON/OFF or 1/2/3
Effect

—O

—m Short Press to enter Al Sonic-Adaptation® Menu
Short press “Up/Down” to switch different

Al Sonic Adaptation:

[4
1]
P

Default / Sonic 1/ Sonic 2 / Sonic 3

2. Effect Options: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic Adaptation: Learn more in Section 8.
Note:
Factory Mode: Long Press Mode+Mute together for 5 seconds.
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Lloji i baterive: x 2 bateri 1.5V AAA

Q@ Q
[elele)

0

Paralajmérim: Mos i ekspozoni baterité ndaj
nxehtésisé sé tepért si rrezet e diellit, zjarri apo
té ngjashme. Mbajini baterité e reja dhe ato té
pérdorura larg fémijéve. Pér informacione né
lidhje me asgjésimin ose riciklimin, ju lutemi
kontaktoni autoritetet tuaja lokale.

KUJDES: Rrezik shpérthimi nése bateria
z8vendésohet né ményré té gabuar.
Z&vendésimi té béhet vetém me té njgjtin lloj
baterie ose ekuivalent.

o

Up/Down (Lart/Poshté): rrit/ul volumin
Left/Right (Majtas/Djathtas): Kalo te muzika e
méparshme/tjetér

(Nén modalitetin Bluetooth ose USB)

Ll

0
(8]

Shtypja e gjaté: Ciftimi me Bluetooth

Shtypni shkurt: kaloni né modalitetin Bluetooth
Shtypni shkurt pér té hyré né menyné e nivelit
Ndérroni opsione té ndryshme té nivelit’ me
Left/Right (Majtas/Djathtas)

Pérdorni Up/Down (Lart/Poshté) pér té rregulluar
vlerén

Shtypni shkurt pér té hyré né menyné e
ményrave té zérit

Shtypni shkurtimisht ose pérdorni
Up/Down/Left/Right (Lart/Poshté/Majtas/D-
jathtas) pér té ndérruar modalitetet e zérit:
Standard, Zéri, Muziké, Film, Lojé, Sport

®_

N

Shfagja e ekranit o—— Ellimein

Shtypja e shkurtér: caktivizo/hiq zérin e—— @—

—OOO

s

o)
&

IORNO!

/

TCL

Il

O

1. Opsionet e nivelit: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.

2. Opsionet e efektit: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Pérshtatja Al-Sonic: Mésoni mé shumé né seksionin 8.
Shénim:

Modaliteti i fabrikés: Modaliteti i shtypjes sé Mode+Mute (Gjaté + Heshtja) pér 5 sekonda njékohésisht

38

wey

Shtypja e shkurtér: ndizni / inaktive
Shtypja e gjaté: Né pritje

Shtypja e shkurtér: Play/Pause (Luaj/Ndalo)

Shtypni shkurt pér té hyré né menyné e burimit té
hyrjes Mbani njé shtyp té shkurtér ose pérdorni
Up/Down/Left/Right (Lart/Poshté/Majtas/Djathtas)
pér té ndérruar: HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Blue-
tooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Shtypni shkurt pér té hyré né Menyné Efekte

Pérdorni majtas/djathtas pér té ndérruar opsione té
ndryshme té efektit?

Pérdorni Up/Down (Lart/Poshté) pér té rregulluar Efektin
ON/OFF ose Efektin 1/2/3

Shtypni shkurt pér té hyré né menyné Al
Sonic-Adaptation?

Shtypni shkurt "Up/Down (Lart/Poshté)" pér té kaluar
ndryshe

Pérshtatja e zérit Al:

Parazgjedhja/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Tun 6atepus: batepust 1.5V AAA x 2

Mpepynpexaerne: He nanarante 6atepumte
Ha NHTEH3MBHW U3TOYHUL Ha TONAMHA, KaTo
HanpuMep CibHYeBa CBETINHA, OFbH UK
Apyr nofgobHn. CexpaHasanTe HOBUTE U
13nona3saHnTe 6atepun daned oT feua.
O6bpHETE Ce KbM MECTHUTE BNACTN OTHOCHO
MHbOPMaLVS 3a U3XBBPASHE UK
peuvKnmpaHe.

BHVIMAHWE: OnacHOCT OT ekcnnosus npu
HenpaBWIHO MOCTaBsAHe Ha GaTepusiTa.
[NopgmeHeTe camo CcbC chlyata nnm
EKBVIBAJIEHT.

o

ExpaHeH ancnnen o—
KpaTko HaTucKaHe:
3arnylwasaHe/BKIlOYBaHE Ha 3BYKa e—
Up/Down (Harope/Hagony):
yBenuuaBaHe/HamanABaHe Ha CMnaTa Ha 3ByKa e
Left/Right (Hanaso/HapsacHo): MpeBkniouBaHe Kbm —I_
npeaviuHa/cnefBalla Mysuka
(B Bluetooth unu USB pexum)
[bnro HaTuckaxe: Bluetooth casosiBaHe e
KpaTko HaTuCKaHe: NpeBK/oYBaHe KbM —I_
Bluetooth pexum
HaTucHeTe KpaTko, 3a f1a Be3eTe B MeHI0TO H1BO
MpeBKniouBaiiTe Pa3NNYHN ONLKM 33 HUBO' C e_
nABO/AACHO
M3nonseaiite Up/Down (Harope/Hagony), 3a aa
perynupare CTOHOCTTa
KpaTko HaTucHeTe, 3a aa Bnesete B MEHIOTO 3a ®_
3BYKOBU peXxnmu
3a/pbXTe KpaTKO HaTVCKaHe 1Ny U3nonssanTte
Up/Down/Left/Right
(Harope/Hapony/Hanaso/HapsAcHo), 3a aa
NPeBK/IoYNTE PEXVMUATE Ha 3BYK:
CraHpapT, rnac, Mmysuka, Gunm, urpa, cnopt

1. Onuwu 3a HuBo: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2.0nuun 3a edekT: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic apanTauua: HayueTe noseue B Pasgen 8.
3abenexka:

Hatuchete npogbmxutento Mode+Mute (Pexum + 3arnylaBaHe) 3aeHO 3a 5 ceKyHAU.
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KpaTko HaTucKaHe: BKNoUBaHe / CbH
[1bnro HaTUCKaHe: PeX1M Ha roToBHOCT

KpaTko HaTuckaHe: Play/Pause
(Bv3npoussexpgare/Maysa)

HaTucHeTe KpaTko, 3a 1a BNe3eTe B MEHIOTO 3a
BXO/leH N3TOYHVK. 3aipbKTE KPaTKO HaTUCKaHe unn
n3nonsearte Up/Down/Left/Right
(Harope/Hagony/Hanaso/HaaacHo), 3a fa
npeskntounte: HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth
/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

HaTucHeTe KpaTKo, 3a Aa Bfle3eTe B MEHIOTO 3a edpeKTu
W3nonseanrte Left/Right (Hanaso/HaaacHo), 3a Aa
MPEBKII0YNTE Pa3NYHI ONLWN 33 epeKT?

W3nonseaite Up/Down (Harope/Hapony), 3a fa perynupate
edekra BKIL/U3KI. vnn 1/2/3 edexr

HatucHeTte KpaTko, 3a fla Bne3eTe B MeHoTo Al
Sonic-Adaptation?®

HatucHete kpatko ,Up/Down (Harope/Hagony)”, 3a na
npesKounTe Apyr

Al 3BykoBa aganTauma:

Mo noapasbupaxe/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Tip baterije: 1,5V AAA baterija x 2

Upozorenje: Ne izlaZite baterije prekomjernoj

toplini, poput sunceve svjetlosti, vatre ili sli¢éno.
Nove i rabliene baterije drzite podalje od djece.

Za informacije o odlaganju ili recikliranju
obratite se lokalnim vlastima.

OPREZ: Opasnost od eksplozije ako se
baterija nepraviino zamijeni. Zamijenite samo
istim ili ekvivalentnim tipom.

o

Prikaz na ekranu

Kratki pritisak: utiSavanje/ukljucivanje zvuka
Up/Down (Gore/Dolje): povecanje/smanjenje
glasnoce

Left/Right (Lijevo/Desno): Prebacivanje na
prethodnu/sljedecu glazbu

(Pod Bluetooth ili USB na¢inom rada)

Dugi pritisak: Bluetooth uparivanje

Kratki pritisak: prebacivanje na Bluetooth

o natinrada
Kratko pritisnite za ulazak u izbornik razine

Promijenite razli¢ite opcije razine' lijevo/desno
Koristite Up/Down (Gore/Dolje) za podesavanje
vrijednosti

Kratko Pritisnite za ulazak u izbornik nacina zvuka
Drzite kratko pritisnite ili koristite
Up/Down/Left/Right (Gore/Dolje/Lijevo/Desno) za
promjenu nacina zvuka:

Standard, Glas, Glazba, Film, Igra, Sport

1. Opcije razine: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.

o__ Bluetonth
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2. Opcije efekta: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic adaptacija: Saznajte vise u odjeljku 8.
Biljeska:

wey

Kratki pritisak: ukljucenje / mirovanje
Dugi pritisak: Isklju¢eno

Kratki pritisak: Play/Pause (Reprodukcija/Pauza)

Kratko pritisnite za ulazak u izbornik ulaznog izvora
Kratko pritisnite ili koristite Up/Down/Left/Right
(Gore/Dolje/Lijevo/Desno) za prebacivanje:
HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Kratko pritisnite za ulazak u izbornik efekata

Koristite Left/Right (Lijevo/Desno) za promjenu razlicitin
opcija efekta?

Koristite Up/Down (Gore/Dolje) za podesavanje efekta
ON/OFF ili 1/2/3 efekta

Kratko pritisnite za ulazak u izbornik Al Sonic-Adaptation?
Kratko pritisnite "Up/Down (Gore/Dolje)" za promjenu

Al zvucna prilagodba:

Zadano/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

Tvornicki nacin rada: Dugi pritisak zajedno na Mode+Mute (Nacin rada+Iskljucivanje zvuka) u trajanju od 5 sekundi
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Typ baterie: 1.5V AAA baterie x 2

Varovani: Nevystavujte baterie nadmérnému
teplu, jako je sluneéni svit, oher nebo
podobné. Nové a pouzité baterie uchovavejte
mimo dosah déti. Obratte se na mistni Urady
pro informace o likvidaci nebo recyklaci.

POZOR: Pokud je baterie nespravné
vymeénéna, hrozi nebezpeci vybuchu.
Nahradte pouze stejnym nebo rovnocennym
typem.

o

Zobrazeni na obrazovce o

Krétké stisknuti: ztlumeni/zapnuti zvuku e
Up/Down (Nahoru/Dol): zvy3eni/snizeni hlasitosti

Left/Right (Levou/Pravou): Pfepnuti na e

predchozi/néasledujici hudbu

(V rezimu Bluetooth nebo USB)

Dlouhé stisknuti: Bluetooth Pairing

Kratké stisknuti: pfepnuti do rezimu Bluetooth

(6]
8]

Kratkym stisknutim vstoupite do nabidky Grovné
Prepinejte riizné moznosti Grovné' pomoci Left/Right
(Levou/Pravou)

Pomoci Up/Down (Nahoru/Dolt) upravte hodnotu
Kratkym stisknutim vstoupite do nabidky rezimd
zvuku

Kratce stisknéte nebo pouzijte

Up/Down/Left/Right (Nahoru/Dol(/Vlevo/Vpravo)
pro piepinani rezimt zvuku:

Standardni, Hlas, Hudba, Film, Hra, Sport

®

1. Moznosti Urovné: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Moznosti efekti: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Adaptace Al-Sonic: Dal3i informace naleznete v ¢asti 8.
Poznamka:

Tovérni rezim: Dlouze stisknete Mode+Mute (Ztlumeni+ReZim) spolecne po dobu 5 sekund.
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Krétké stisknuti: zapnuti / SPANEK
Dlouhé stisknuti: Vypnuti

Kratké stisknuti: Play/Pause (Prehrat/Pozastavit)

Kratkym stisknutim vstoupite do nabidky vstupniho
zdroje Krétce stisknéte nebo pouzijte
Up/Down/Left/Right (Nahoru/DolG/Vlevo/Vpravo) pro
prepinani: HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI
1/HDMI 2

Kratkym stisknutim vstoupite do nabidky efektu

K prepinani riznych moznosti efektti pouzijte Left/Right
(Levou/Pravou) ?

Pouzijte Up/Down (Nahoru/DolU) pro nastaveni Effect
ON/OFF nebo 1/2/3 Effect

Kratkym stisknutim vstoupite do nabidky Al
Sonic-Adaptation?®

Kratkym stisknutim ,Up/Down (Nahoru/Dol()” pfepnete
rlzné

Al Sonic adaptace:

Vychozi/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Batteri type: 1.5V AAA batteri x 2
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Advarsel: Udseet ikke batterier for overdreven
varme som solskin, ild eller lignende. Hold nye
og brugte batterier vaek fra bern. Kontakt de
lokale myndigheder for at f& oplysninger om
bortskaffelse eller genanvendelse.
FORSIGTIG: Hvis batteriet udskiftes forkert,
er der eksplosionsrisiko. Udskift kun med

den samme eller tilsvarende type.

o

Skaermvisning o—

Kort tryk: Sla lyden frartil (@) —
Up/Down (Op/Ned): ge/mindske lydstyrken
Left/Right (Venstre/Hgjre): Skift til e
forrige/naeste musik —I_
(Under Bluetooth eller USB-tilstand)
Langt tryk: Bluetooth-parring
Kort tryk: Skift til Bluetooth-tilstand e—l_
Kort tryk for at g ind i niveaumenuen
Skift forskellige niveauindstillinger' med Left/Right I
(Venstre/Hgjre)
Brug Up/Down (Op/Ned) til at justere vaerdien

Kort tryk for at abne menuen for lydtilstande
Hold et kort tryk eller brug Up/Down/Left/Right
(Op/Ned/Venstre/Hgjre) for at skifte lydtilstand:

Standard, Stemme, Musik, Film, Spil, Sport

®_

1. Niveauindstillinger: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.

—— Blustooth
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2. Effektmuligheder: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic-tilpasning: Laer mere i afsnit 8.
Bemaerk:
Fabrikstilstand: Langt tryk mode+mute (tilstand+stum) i 5 sekunder sam
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Kort tryk: Teend / SLUMRING
Langt tryk: Strom fra

Kort tryk: Play/Pause (Afspil/Pause)

Kort tryk for at ga ind i inputkildemenuen Hold et kort
tryk eller brug Up/Down/Left/Right (Op/Ned/Ven-
stre/Hgjre) for at skifte: HDMI-eARC/Optisk/USB/
Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Kort tryk for at abne effektmenuen

Brug Left/Right (Venstre/Hgjre) for at skifte mellem
forskellige effektindstillinger?

Brug Up/Down (Op/Ned) til at justere Effekt TIL/FRA eller
1/2/3 effekt

Kort tryk for at abne Al Sonic-Adaptation®*-menuen

Tryk kort p& "Up/Down (Op/Ned)" for at skifte anderledes
Al Sonic Adaptation:

Standard/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Batterij: 1,5V AAA-batterij x 2
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Waarschuwing: Stel batterijen NIET bloot aan
extreme hitte zoals zonlicht, brand e.d. Houd

nieuwe en oude batterijen buiten het bereik van

kinderen. Neem contact op met uw gemeente
voor informatie over het weggooien en
recyclen.

LET OP: Er is kans op een explosie als de
batterijen verkeerd wordt geplaatst! Alleen
vervangen door hetzelfde of equivalent type.

o

Scherm

Kort indrukken: het geluid

dempen/dempen opheffen

Up/Down (Omhoog/Omlaag): het volume
verhogen/verlagen

Left/Right (Links/Rechts): Overschakelen naar
vorige/volgende muziek

(In Bluetooth- of USB-modus)

Lang indrukken: Bluetooth-koppeling

Kort indrukken: overschakelen naar
Bluetooth-modus

Kort indrukken om het menu Niveau te openen
Schakel verschillende niveau-opties' met Left/Right
(Links/Rechts)

Gebruik Up/Down (Omhoog/Omlaag) om de waarde
aan te passen

Kort indrukken om het menu met geluidsmodi te
openen

Houd kort ingedrukt of gebruik
Up/Down/Left/Right (Omhoog/Om-
laag/Links/Rechts) om van geluidsmodus te
wisselen:

Standaard, Stem, Muziek, Film, Spel, Sport

1. Niveau-opties: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Effectopties: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic-aanpassing: lees meer in sectie 8.
Opmerking:

Fabrieksmodus: Druk Mode+Mute (Modus+Dempen) 5 seconden tegelijkertijd in.
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Kort indrukken: inschakelen / SLAAP
Lang indrukken: Uitschakelen

Kort indrukken: Play/Pause (Afspelen/Pauze)

Kort indrukken om het ingangsbronmenu te openen
Houd kort ingedrukt of gebruik Up/Down/Left/Right
(Omhoog/Omlaag/Links/Rechts) om te schakelen
tussen: HDMI-eARC/Optisch/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI
1/HDMI 2

Kort indrukken om het Effectmenu te openen
Gebruik Left/Right (Links/Rechts) om tussen
verschillende effectopties te wisselen?

Gebruik Up/Down (Omhoog/Omlaag) om Effect
AAN/UIT of 1/2/3 Effect aan te passen

Kort indrukken om het Al Sonic-Adaptation®*-menu
te openen

Druk kort op "Up/Down (Omhoog/Omlaag)" om van
andere te wisselen

Al Sonic-aanpassing:

Standaard/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Aku tltp: 1.5V AAA aku x 2

Hoiatus: Arge jatke akusid ligse kuumuse (nt
paikesevalguse, tule vms) katte. Hoidke
uued ja kasutatud patareid lastele
kattesaamatus kohas. Utiliseerimise voi
ringlussevotu teabe saamiseks votke
Uhendust kohalike asutustega.

HOIATUS: Plahvatusoht, kui aku on valesti
vahetatud. Asenda ainult sama voi
samavaarse tuubiga.

o

Ekraani kuvamine o—— ElriEsh

Lihike vajutus: heli vaigistamine/vaigistuse tiihistamine
Up/Down (Ules/Alla): helitugevuse
suurendamine/vahendamine

Left/Right (Vasakut/Paremat): eelmisele/jargmisele
muusikale lilitumine

(Bluetooth- voi USB-reZiimis)

Pikk vajutus: Bluetoothi sidumine

Liihike vajutus: lulitage Bluetooth-reziimi

Ll
0

Luhike vajutus tasemementiiisse sisenemiseks
Lulitage erinevaid tasemevalikuid' Left/Right
(Vasakut/Paremat) abil

Véaartuse reguleerimiseks kasutage Up/Down
(Ules/Alla)

Liihike Vajutage helireziimide menutisse
sisenemiseks

Helireziimide vahetamiseks hoidke lihikest vajutust
voi kasutage Up/Down/Left/Right (Ules/Alla/Vasaku-
le/Paremale):

Standard, héal, muusika, film, mang, sport
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1. Tasemevalikud: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Efektivalikud: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonicu kohandamine: Lisateavet leiate jaotisest 8.
Mérge:
Tehasreziim: Vajutage Mode+Mute (Reziim+Vaigistus) 5 sekundit koos p
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Liihike vajutus: toide sisse / UNEREZIIM
Pikk vajutus: Toide viljas

Lihike vajutus: Play/Pause (Esita/Paus)

Luhike vajutus sisendallika mentiisse sisenemiseks
Hoidke lihikest vajutust voi kasutage nuppu
Up/Down/Left/Right (Ules/Alla/Vasakule/Paremale)
vahetamiseks: HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth
/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Efekti menusse sisenemiseks vajutage lihidalt

Erinevate efektivalikute vahetamiseks kasutage Left/Right
(Vasakut/Paremat)?

Kasutage Up/Down (Ules/Alla), et reguleerida efekti
SISSE/VALJA véi 1/2/3 efekti

Lihike vajutus Al Sonic-Adaptation® meniisse
sisenemiseks

Erinevate valikute vahetamiseks vajutage lihidalt
nuppu "Up/Down (Ules/Alla)".

Al Sonic adaptatsioon:

Vaikeseade/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Akun tyyppi: 1,5 Vin AAA-akku x 2
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Varoitus: Ala altista paristoja lialliselle
kuumuudelle, kuten auringonpaisteelle, tulelle
tai vastaavalle. Pida kaikki uudet tai kaytetyt
paristot loitolla lasten ulottuvilta. Ota yhteytta
paikallisiin viranomaisiin saadaksesi havittamis-
tai kierratystietoja.

VAROITUS: Jos akku vaihdetaan v&érin, on
olemassa réjahdysvaara. Vaihda vain
samantyyppisiin tai vastaaviin.
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Up/Down (Y16s/Alas): liséa/vahenna danenvoimakkuutta
Left/Right (Vasen/Oikea): Vaihda edelliseen/seuraavaan

Vaihda eri tasovaihtoehtoja' Left/Right (Vasen/Oikea) e—'

o

)

Néyttoruutu o—— Bluetooth

Lyhyt painallus: mykistada/poista mykistys
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musiikkiin e

(Bluetooth- tai USB-tilassa)

Pitka painallus: Bluetooth-pariliitos e_l—

Lyhyt painallus: vaihda Bluetooth-tilaan

O
(©]6)

Paina lyhyesti paastaksesi Taso-valikkoon

Saada arvoa Up/Down (Y16s/Alas)-nappaimilla

Lyhyt Paina paastéksesi aanitilavalikkoon ®_
Paina lyhyesti tai kdayta Up/Down/Left/Right
(Yl6s/Alas/Vasen/Oikea) vaihtaaksesi danitiloja:
Vakio, aani, musiikki, elokuva, peli, urheilu

1. Tasovaihtoehdot: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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Lyhyt painallus: virta paalle / LEPOTILA
Pitkd painallus: virta pois paalta

e Lyhyt painallus: Play/Pause (Toista/Tauko)

0 Paina lyhyesti siirtydksesi tulolahdevalikkoon Pida lyhyt
painallus tai kdytd Up/Down/Left/Right

J (Yl6s/Alas/Vasen/Oikea) vaihtaaksesi: HDMI-eARC/
Optinen/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

_e Paina lyhyesti paastaksesi tehostevalikkoon
Kayta Left/Right (Vasen/Oikea) vaihtaaksesi eri
tehosteasetuksia*
Kayta Up/Down (YI6s/Alas) saataaksesi tehoste ON/OFF
tai 1/2/3 Effect

—0 Lyhyt painallus siirtya Al Sonic-Adaptation® -valikkoon
Paina lyhyesti “Up/Down (Yl6s/Alas)” vaihtaaksesi eri
Al Sonic -sovitus:
Oletus/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

2. Tehostevaihtoehdot: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic-sovitus: Lisatietoja on osiossa 8.
Merkinta:
Tehdastila: Pitkd Mode+Mute (painallustila +Mykisté) yhdessa 5 sekunnin ajan.
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Type de batterie : Batterie AAA 1,5V x 2
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Avertissement : N’exposez pas les piles a une
chaleur excessive, telle que le solell, le feu,
etc.). Conservez les piles neuves et usagées
hors de portée des enfants. Veuillez contacter
les autorités locales pour des informations sur
la mise au rebut ou le recyclage.

ATTENTION : Risque d’explosion si les piles
sont incorrectement remplacées. Remplacez
exclusivement par les piles de type similaire

ou équivalent.

o

Haut/Bas : augmenter/diminuer le volume

précédente/suivante
(en mode Bluetooth ou USB)
Appuilong : Appairage de Bluetooth

Gauche/Droite : Passer a la musique e—l— @

Appui court : passer en mode Bluetooth, e

Appuyer brievement pour passer au menu de niveau e

Changer des différentes options' de niveau avec
Gauche/Droite
Utiliser les touches haut/bas pour ajuster la valeur

Appuyer brievement pour passer au menu des ®_/

modes sonores

Maintenir un appui court ou utiliser les touches
Haut/Bas/Gauche/Droite pour changer de mode
sonore :

Standard, Voix, Musique, Film, Jeu, Sports

1. Options de niveau : Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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Ecran d'affichage o—m

Appui court : couper / rétablir le son e__ @_
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2. Options d'effets : Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Adaptation Al-Sonic : Voir la section 8 pour plus de détails.
Remarque :

Mode usine : Appuyer longuement sur Mode+Muet en méme temps pendant 5 secondes.
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Appui court : mise sous tension / SOMMEIL
Appui long : Mise a l'arrét

Appui court : Lecture/Pause

Appuyer briévement pour passer au menu de la source
d'entrée

Maintenir un appui court ou utiliser les touches
Haut/Bas/Gauche/Droite pour changer : HDMI-eARC/Op-
tique/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Appuyer briévement pour passer au menu Effet

Utiliser les touches Gauche/Droite pour changer les
différentes options d'effets?

Utiliser les touches Haut/Bas pour régler I'effet ON/OFF ou
l'effet 1/2/3

Appuyer brievement pour passer au menu Al
Sonore-Adaptation3

Appuyer brievement sur « Haut/Bas » pour passer d'une
adaptation sonique Al a l'autre :

Défaut / Sonore 1/ Sonore 2/ Sonore 3



Batterietyp: 1,5 V AAA Batterie x 2
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Warnung: Setzen Sie die Batterien nicht
UbermaBiger Hitze aus, wie z. B. Sonnenlicht,
Feuer oder Ahnlichem. Halten Sie neue und
gebrauchte Batterien von Kindern fern. Fur
Informationen zur Entsorgung oder zum
Recycling wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre
ortlichen Behorden.

ACHTUNG: Es besteht Explosionsgefahr,
wenn die Batterien nicht korrekt ersetzt
werden. Ersetzen Sie die Batterien nur durch
denselben oder einen gleichwertigen Typ.

o

Bildschirmanzeigeo—

Kurz driicken: Ton
stummschalten/Stummschaltung aufheben
Up/Down (Auf/Ab): Lautstérke erhohen/verringern
Left/Right (Links/Rechts): Zur vorherigen/nachsten
Musik wechseln

(Im Bluetooth- oder USB-Modus)

Lang dricken: Bluetooth-Kopplung

Kurz driicken: Wechseln Sie in den
Bluetooth-Modus

Kurz driicken, um das Level-Meni aufzurufen
Wechseln Sie mit Left/Right (Links/Rechts) zwischen
verschiedenen Level-Optionen’

Passen Sie den Wert mit Up/Down (Auf/Ab) an

Kurz driicken, um das Tonmodus-Men(i aufzurufen
Halten Sie kurz gedriickt oder verwenden Sie
Up/Down/Left/Right (Auf/Ab/Links/Rechts), um den
Tonmodus zu wechseln:

Standard, Sprache, Musik, Film, Spiel, Sport

1. Level-Optionen: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Effektoptionen: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic-Anpassung: Erfahren Sie mehr in Abschnitt 8.
Notiz:

wey

Kurz driicken: Einschalten / Schlafmodus
Langes Driicken: Ausschalten

Kurz dricken: Play/Pause (Wiedergabe/Pause)

Kurz driicken, um das Eingangsquellenmenti
aufzurufen Halten Sie kurz gedriickt oder verwenden
Sie Up/Down/Left/Right (Auf/Ab/Links/Rechts), um
umzuschalten: HDMI-eARC/Optisch/USB/Bluetooth
/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Kurz driicken, um das Effektment aufzurufen
Verwenden Sie Left/Right (Links/Rechts), um zwischen
verschiedenen Effektoptionen umzuschalten?
Verwenden Sie Up/Down (Auf/Ab), um Effekt EIN/AUS
oder 1/2/3 Effekt einzustellen

Kurz driicken, um das Al Sonic-Adapta-
tion*-Meni aufzurufen

Driicken Sie kurz ,Up/Down (Auf/Ab)", um
anders zu wechseln

Al Sonic-Anpassung:

Standard/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

Werkeinstellung: Driicken Sie 5 Sekunden lang gleichzeitig die Tasten Mode+Mute (Modus + Stummschalten)
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Tunog Mnatapiac: Mnatapia AAA 1,5V x 2
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Mpoedormoinon: Mnv ekBETETE TIG unaTapieq
o€ UMEPRONKT BeppOTNTA ONWC NAIOGAVELD,
dwTdA 1 tapopola. PUAAETE TIG UraTapieg,
KQIVOUPIEG KAl XPNOWOTIOINUEVES, HAKPIA Ao
Ta nadld. ErmkowwvhoTe PE TIG TOTIKEG OPXES
yla TANPOdopIes andppIPng r AVaKLKAWONG.

[MPOZOXH: Edv n unatapia avtikataotabel
€0haALEVQ, LTIAPXEL KIVOLVOG EKPNENG.
AVTIKATQOTAOTE POVO PE TOoV (D10 1
1008Vvapo TUTo.

o

086vn o—

>0vtopo matnpa: oiyacn/katdapynon

aiyaong Tou fou

Up/Down (Méavw/Kdtw): avbénon/peiwon g évtaong
Left/Right (Aplotepd/Ae€ia): Evaayr otnv
TIPONYOUHEVN/EMOUEVN HOUOIKH

(Z& Aertoupyia Bluetooth ry USB)

MNapatetapévo matnpa: Zulevén Bluetooth

S0OvTopo mdtnua: Hetapaon o€ Aerroupyia Bluetooth
Matrote cOvTopa yia va e10éNBeTe oTo Mevou
Eminedo

Evalayn StagopeTikwv EmAoywv Emmédou’ ue
Left/Right (Apiotepa/Aegid)

Xpnotponomote To Up/Down (Méavw/Kdtw) yia va
TIPOCAPUOOETE TNV TIUA

TUvtopo MatroTe yia €i0080 0To HeEVoU
AEITOUPYIWV XOU

ZuveyioTe va matdte GUVTOUA 1) XPNOIUOTIOINOTE
Up/Down/Left/Right (Mavw/Katw/Apiotepd/Agid)
yla evalAayn Twv AEITOUPYIRV HXOU:

Standard, Voice, Music, Movie, Game, Sports
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1. Emoyéc emméSou: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
2. Em\oyég gé: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.
3. Mpocappoyr Al-Sonic: MdBete mepioodtepa otny Evotnta 8.

Znpeiwon:
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Z0Ovtopo mdtnua: evepyoroinon / AvactoAn Asitoupylao
Mapatetapévo matnpa: Ammevepyomnoinon

Z0vtopo ndtnua: Play/Pause (Avamapaywyr/Mavon)

Matriote oUvTopa yla va eI6ENBETE GTO MEVOU TNG TTNYNG
£10680u Kpatriote éva ouvtopo matnua i
xpnotpornoijote To Up/Down/Left/Right
(Mavw/Katw/Aplotepd/Aeg1d) yia evalhayr:
HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

MNatrjote cUvVTopa yia va el0éABeTe oTo Mevou Egé
Xpnowpormoote Left/Right (Apiotepd/Ae€id) yia evalhayr
SlapopeTikv EmAoywv E@é?

Xpnotpomnotjote 1o Up/Down (Mavw/Katw) yia va
pubpioete to Epé ON/OFF rj To Eé 1/2/3

Matrote cUVTOA yla Va EIGENDETE OTO pevoL Al
Sonic-Adaptation?

Matriote ouvtopa to «Up/Down (Mavw/Kdtw)» yia
evalayr} SIaQopETIKWY

Mpooappoyn Al Sonic:

Mpoemoyry/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

Epyootaoctakn Aettoupyia: Matrote mapatetapéva ta minktpa Mode+Mute (Agitoupyia + Ziyaon) padi yia 5 Seutepoemta.
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Tip baterije: 1,5 V-0s AAA elem x 2

Figyelmeztetés: Ne tegye ki az akkumulatoro-
kat tulzott héhatasnak, példaul napsUtésnek,
tliznek vagy hasonlénak. Az Uj és hasznalt
elemeket tartsa tavol a gyermekektdl. Az
artalmatlanitassal vagy Ujrahasznositassal
kapcsolatos informaciokeért forduljon a helyi
hatésagokhoz.

VIGYAZAT! Robbanasveszély az
akkumulator helytelen cseréje esetén.
Zamenjajte samo z enakim ali enakovrednim
tipom.

o

Képernyds megjelenitéso—

Ro6vid megnyomas: a hang
elnémitasa/némitasanak feloldasa e
Up/Down (Fel/Le): a hangerd novelése/csokkentése e
Left/Right (Bal/Jobb): Valtés az el6z6/kovetkezd zenére
(Bluetooth vagy USB médban)

Hosszan megnyomva: Bluetooth parositéas
Rovid megnyomas: valtas Bluetooth médba

(6]
*@—

R6vid megnyomasaval beléphet a Szint mentbe
Valtson a kiilonb6z6 szintbeallitdsok kozott' a

Left/Right (Bal/Jobb) gombbal

A Up/Down (Fel/Le) gombokkal allitsa be az értéket

Roviden Nyomja meg a hangméd mentibe [épéshez
Tartsa réviden lenyomva, vagy hasznalja a
Up/Down/Left/Right (Fel/Le/Balra/Jobbra) gombot a
hangmaédok véltasahoz:

Normal, Hang, Zene, Film, Jaték, Sport

1. Szint opciok: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Szint Effektusopcidk: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic adaptacio: Tovabbi informacid a 8. részben.
Jegyzet:

wey

Rovid megnyomas: bekapcsolas / Alvés
Hosszan megnyomva: Kikapcsolas

Rovid megnyomas: Play/Pause (Lejatszas/Sziinet)

Roviden megnyomva belép a bemeneti forras
mentjébe Tartsa roviden lenyomva, vagy hasznélja
a Up/Down/Left/Right (Fel/Le/Balra/Jobbra)
gombot a véltashoz: HDMI-eARC/Optikai/USB/
Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Roéviden nyomja meg az effektus ment megnyitasahoz
A Left/Right (Bal/Jobb) gombbal valthat a kiilonbozé
effektusok kozott?

Hasznalja a Up/Down (Fel/Le) gombokat az effektus
BE/KI vagy az 1/2/3 effektus beallitasahoz

R6vid megnyomasaval beléphet az Al
Sonic-Adaptation® mentibe

Nyomja meg réviden a ,Up/Down (Fel/Le)"
gombot, hogy atvéltson

Al Sonic adaptacio:

Alapértelmezett/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

Gyari izemmod: Hosszan nyomja meg a Mode+Mute (Mod+Némitas) billentyukombinaciot 5 masodpercig.
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Tipo di batteria: Batteria 1.5V AAA x 2
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Avvertimento: Non esporre le batterie a calore
eccessivo come sole, fuoco o simili. Tenere le
batterie, sia nuove che usate, lontano dai
bambini. Per informazioni sullo smaltimento o
sul riciclaggio, si prega di contattare le autorita
locali.

CAUTELA: Pericolo di esplosione se la
batteria viene sostituita in modo errato.
Sostituire solo con una batteria dello stesso
tipo o con una equivalente

o

Visualizzazione dello schermo o—

Pressione breve: silenzia/riattiva il suono e—

Up/Down (Su/Git1): aumenta/diminuisce il volume

Left/Right (Sinistra/Destra): passa alla musica e

precedente/successiva

(In modalita Bluetooth o USB)

Pressione lunga: abbinamento Bluetooth
Pressione breve: passa alla modalita Bluetooth

Premere brevemente per accedere al menu del livello
Cambia diverse opzioni di livello’ con Left/Right
(Sinistra/Destra)

Utilizzare Up/Down (Su/Giu) per regolare il valore

Premere brevemente per accedere al menu delle
modalita audio

Tieni premuto brevemente o usa
Up/Down/Left/Right (Su/Giti/Sinistra/Destra) per
cambiare modalita audio:

Standard, Voce, Musica, Film, Giochi, Sport

1. Opzioni di livello: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Opzioni effetto: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Adattamento Al-Sonic: Ulteriori informazioni nella Sezione 8.
Nota:

Modalita di fabbrica: Premere a lungo Mode+Mute (Modalita+Muto) insieme per 5 secondi.
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Pressione breve: accensione / Sospensione
Pressione lunga: Spegnimento

Pressione breve: Play/Pause (Riproduci/Pausa)

Premere brevemente per accedere al menu della
sorgente di ingresso Tenere una pressione breve o
utilizzare Up/Down/Left/Right (Su/Giu/Sinistra/Destra)
per cambiare: HDMI-eARC/Ottico/USB/Bluetooth/
HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Premere brevemente per accedere al menu degli effetti
Usa Left/Right (Sinistra/Destra) per cambiare le diverse
Opzioni Effetto?

Usa Up/Down (Su/Gitl) per regolare Effetto ON/OFF o
1/2/3 Effetto

Premere brevemente per accedere al menu Al
Sonic-Adaptation®

Premere brevemente "Up/Down (Su/Git1)" per cambiare
Adattamento IA Sonic:

Predefinito/Sonico 1/Sonico 2/Sonico 3



Baterijas veids: 1,5V AAA baterija x 2
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Bridinajums: Nepaklauijiet baterijas parmérigam

karstumam, pieméram, saules stariem, ugunij

vai tamlidzigiem apstakliem. Jaunas un lietotas

baterijas glabajiet berniem nepieejama vieta.
Lai iegutu informaciju par utilizaciju vai
parstradi, lidzu, sazinieties ar savu vietgjo
pasvaldibu.

UZMANIBU: Eksplozijas risks, ja baterija tiek
nepareizi nomainita. Bateriju nomainiet tikai
ar tadu pasu vai lidzvertigu tipu.

o

Ekrana displejs o—

Isi nospiezot: izsledziet/iesledziet skanu
Up/Down (Uz augsu/Uz leju): palielinat/samazinat
skalumu

Left/Right (Pa kreisi/Pa labi): parslégties uz
iepriekséjo/nakamo muziku

(Bluetooth vai USB rezima)

Nospiediet ilgi: Bluetooth savienosana pari

Isi nospiediet: parslédzieties uz Bluetooth rezimu
Isi nospiediet, lai atvértu limena izvélni
Parslédziet dazadas limena opcijas' ar Left/Right
(Pa kreisi/Pa labi)

Izmantojiet Up/Down (Uz aug3u/Uz leju), lai
pielagotu vértibu

Isi Nospiediet, lai atvértu skanas rezimu izvélni

Isi nospiediet vai izmantojiet Up/Down/Left/Right
(Uz augsu/Lejup/Pa kreisi/Pa labi), lai parslégtu
skanas rezimus:

Standarts, Balss, Mzika, Filma, Spéle, Sports

1. Limena opcijas: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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Isi nospiezot: ieslédziet / Miegs
Nospiediet ilgi: Baro3ana izslégta

J_e Isi nospiediet: Play/Pause (Atskanot/Pauze)

Je Isi nospiediet, lai atvértu ievades avota izvélni Isi

nospiediet vai izmantojiet pogu Up/Down/Left/Right
(Uz augsu/Lejup/Pa kreisi/Pa labi), lai parslégtu:
HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

_0 Isi nospiediet, lai atvértu efektu izvélni

Izmantojiet Left/Right (Pa kreisi/Pa labi), lai parslégtu
dazadas efektu opcijas?

Izmantojiet Up/Down (Uz augsu/Uz leju), lai pielagotu
efektu ON/OFF vai 1/2/3 Effect

—m Isi nospiediet, lai atvértu Al Sonic-Adaptation3 izvélni
Isi nospiediet “Up/Down (Uz aug$u/Uz leju)”, lai
parslégtos uz citu

Al skanas adaptacija:

Nokluséjums/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

2. Efektu opcijas: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic adaptacija: uzziniet vairak 8. sadala.
Piezime:

Rupnicas rezims: ilgi nospiediet Mode+Mute (Rezims + Izslégts) 5 sekundes vienlaikus
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Baterijos tipas: 1.5V AAA baterija x 2
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Ispéjimas: Nelaikykite akumuliatoriy per
dideliame karstyje, pavyzdziui, sauléje, ugnyje
ar pan. Laikykite naujas ir naudotas baterijas
atokiau nuo vaiky. Dél informacijos apie
Salinima ar perdirbima kreipkités j vietos
valdzios institucijas.

ATSARGIAI: Netinkamai pakeitus akumulia-
toriy kyla sprogimo pavojus. Keiskite tik to
paties arba lygiavercio tipo.

Ekrano rodymas o—

Trumpas paspaudimas: isjungti/jjungti garsa e—

Up/Down (aukstyn/zemyn): padidinti/sumazinti
garsuma

Left/Right (kaire/desing): perjungti j ankstesne/kita
muziky

(Bluetooth arba USB rezimu)

llgas paspaudimas: Bluetooth susiejimas

Trumpas paspaudimas: perjunkite j Bluetooth rezima

Trumpai paspauskite, kad patektuméte j lygio meniu
Perjunkite skirtingas Level Options' mygtukais j
Left/Right (kaire/desine)

Norédami sureguliuoti verte, naudokite Up/Down
(aukstyn/zemyn)

Trumpai Paspauskite norédami patekti j garso rezimy
meniu

Trumpai paspauskite arba naudokite
Up/Down/Left/Right (aukstyn/zemy-
n/kairén/desinén), kad perjungtuméte garso rezimus:
Standartinis, Balsas, Muzika, Filmas, Zaidimas, Sportas

1. Lygio parinktys: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Efekty parinktys: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic adaptacija: suzinokite daugiau 8 skyriuje.
Pastaba:

Gamyklinis rezimas: 5 sekundes ilgai paspauskite kartu Mode+Mute (Rezimas+Nutildyti).
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Trumpas paspaudimas:

maitinimas jjungiamas / Pristabdyta veiksena

llgas paspaudimas: Maitinimas isjungtas

Trumpas paspaudimas: Play/Pause (paleisti/pristabdyti)

Trumpai paspauskite, kad patektuméte j jvesties 3altinio
meniu Trumpai paspauskite arba naudokite
Up/Down/Left/Right (aukstyn/zemyn/kairén/desinén),
kad perjungtuméte: HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth
/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Trumpai paspauskite, kad patektuméte j efekty meniu
Norédami perjungti skirtingas efekty parinktis, naudokite
Left/Right (kaire/desing)?

Naudokite Up/Down (auk$tyn/zemyn), norédami
sureguliuoti efekta ON/OFF arba 1/2/3 Effect

Trumpai paspauskite, kad patektuméte j Al Sonic-Adap-
tation3 meniu

Trumpai paspauskite ,Up/Down (aukstyn/zemyn), kad
perjungtuméte kitg

Al Sonic adaptacija:

Numatytasis/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Tun Ha 6atepun: 1.5V AAA Gatepuja x 2
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Mpenynpepysarbe: He rv nanoxysajte
6arepunTe Ha Nperoniema TonmMHa Kako Ha
npUMep COHLE, OraH 1nn CnmyHo. YyBsajte rn

HOBUTE 1 ynoTpebeHnTe GaTepuin HacTpaHa of,

podart Ha feua. 3a nHhopmaumm 3a pnarbe

mnn peunknmparbe, Be Moimme KOHTaKTI/IpajTe

' NoKanH1Te OAroBOpHW niua.

BHMAHWE: OnacHocT of exkcrnoavija
[IOKONKy 6aTepvijaTta e HenpasumHo
3ameHeTa. 3ameHeTe camMo CO UCTW Uin
EKBUBaASIEHTEH TUM.

o

Mpwika3s Ha ekpaHoT o—

KpaTKO npuTnUCKakbe: ncknyyete FO/BKI'Iy‘-IeTE ro 3ByKoT
Up/Down (Fope/[lony): 3ronemeTte/HamaneTe ja
jaunHaTa Ha 3ByKOT

Left/Right (neBo/aecHo): npedpnete ce Ha
npeTxofHata/cneaHa Mysnka

(Mop Bluetooth nnu USB pexim)

[onro nputnckare: Cnapysatbe Bluetooth

KpaTko nputncHeTe: npedpneTe ce Ha

pexumor Bluetooth

KpaTko nputucHeTe 3a ja Bne3eTe BO MeHUTO Hio
Mpedpnete rv pasnnuHMTe ONLWN 33 HNBO ' CO
Left/Right (neBo/pecHo)

Kopucrete Up/Down (Tope/[lony) 3a Aa ja
npunarogute BpegHocTa

KpaTko MpuTncHeTe 3a Aa Blie3eTe BO MEHWTO 3a
PeXUMI Ha 3BYK

KpaTko npuTnckajte nnm kopucrete
Up/Down/Left/Right (Tope/Hapony/feso/[lecHo) 3a
71a ' NpedpAnTe PEXNMUTE Ha 3BYK:

CraHpapaeH, rnac, Mysuka, Gunm, urpa, cnopt

1. Onuwu 3a HuBo: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2.0nuun 3a edekT: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic apanTauwja: [lo3Hajte noseke Bo [len 8.
3abenewka:

Dabpuuku pexum: flonro nputncHete Mode+Mute (Pexum + UcknyuyBatbe) 3aejHO 5 cekyHau.
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KpaTtko nputuckatbe: BKnyuyBarbe / Cnnerbe
[lonro nputuckame: MicknyyeH

Kpatko nputuckare: Play/Pause (Penpopykuuja/llaysa)

KpaTko nputucHeTe 3a fja BfieseTe BO MEHWTO 3a Bie3eH
n3Bop lpUTKCKajTe KPaTKO 1NN KopucTeTe
Up/Down/Left/Right (frope/Hagony/Nleso/[lecHo) 3a ga
ce npeppnute: HDMI-eARC/OnTunykn/USB/Bluetooth/
HDMI 1/HDMI 2

KpaTko nputucHeTe 3a ja Blie3eTe BO MEHUTO 3a edpeKTn
Kopucrerte Left/Right (neBo/necHo) 3a fa npeppnute
pasznuyuHn Onuyum 3a edekr?

Kopucrete Up/Down (Fope/[ony) 3a fa ro npunarogute
edekrtoT BKITYYEHO/MCKITYYEH nnun EpexroT 1/2/3

KpaTko nputucHeTe 3a aa BneseTte Bo MeHuTo Al
Sonic-Adaptation®

Kpatko nputuchete ,Up/Down (Fope/[lony)” 3a aa ce
npedpnnTe NonHaky

Al Sonic aganTauuja:

CraHpappaHo/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Batteritype: 1,5 V AAA-batteri x 2

®

®_0

® 0
000
e E

Advarsel: Ikke utsett batteriene for for hay
varme som solskinn, brann eller lignende. Hold
nye og brukte batterier unna barn. Ta kontakt
med lokale myndigheter for informasjon om
avhending eller resirkulering.

FORSIKTIGHET: Hvis batteriet byttes ut pa

feil mate, er det eksplosjonsfare. Erstatt bare
med samme eller tilsvarende type.

o

Skjermvisning o—— Blustooth

®
©

Kort trykk: dempe/sla pa lyden e——
forrige/neste musikk
(I Bluetooth- eller USB-modus)

Up/Down (Opp/Ned): @k/reduser volumet e
Langt trykk: Bluetooth-paring

Left/Right (Venstre/Hoyre): Bytt til
Kort trykk: bytt til Bluetooth-modus e

OO
£)6)

Kort trykk for & ga inn i nivamenyen

Bytt forskjellige nivaalternativer' med Left/Right —
(Venstre/Hoyre)
Bruk Up/Down (Opp/Ned) for & justere verdien

Kort trykk for & g inn i lydmodusmenyen ®_
Hold kort trykk eller bruk Up/Down/Left/Right
(Opp/Ned/Venstre/Hgyre) for & bytte lydmodus:
Standard, Stemme, Musikk, Film, Spill, Sport

1. Nivaalternativer: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.

OX)

O®

TCL

wey

Kort trykk: stram pa / Innsovning
Langt trykk: Strem av

| ™ e Kort trykk: Play/Pause (Spill av/Pause)

_e Kort trykk for a ga inn i effektmenyen
Bruk Left/Right (Venstre/Hoyre) for & bytte mellom
ulike effektalternativer?
Bruk Up/Down (Opp/Ned) for & justere effekt PA/AV
eller 1/2/3 effekt

Kort trykk for & g& inn i inngangskildemenyen Hold et
kort trykk eller bruk Up/Down/Left/Right
(Opp/Ned/Venstre/Hoyre) for & bytte: HDMI-eARC/
Optisk/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

— m Kort trykk for & g inn i Al Sonic-Adaptation®>-menyen
Trykk kort pa "Up/Down (Opp/Ned)" for & bytte forskjell
Al sonisk tilpasning:
Standard/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

2. Effektalternativer: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic-tilpasning: Laer mer i avsnitt 8.
Merk:
Fabrikkmodus: Mode+Mute (Langtrykkmodus+Demp) sammen i 5 sekunder.
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Typ baterii: Bateria AAA 1,5V x 2
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Ostrzezenie: Nie wystawiaj baterii na dziatanie
nadmiernego ciepta, takiego jak storice, ogieri
lub podobne. Nowe i zuzyte baterie nalezy
umiesci¢ poza zasiegiem dzieci. Skontaktuj sie
7 lokalnymi wladzami, aby uzyska¢ informacije
na temat utylizacji lub recyklingu.

OSTROZNOSC: Jesli bateria zostanie
nieprawidtowo wymieniona, istnieje ryzyko
wybuchu. Wymieniaj wytgcznie baterie tego
samego lub réwnowaznego typu.

o

Wyswietlacz o—

Krétkie nacisniecie: wycisz/wytacz
wyciszenie dzwieku e
Up/Down (géra/dot): zwieksz/zmniejsz gtosnosc
Left/Right (Lewo/Prawo): Przetacz na e
poprzednig/nastepna muzyke —I_
(W trybie Bluetooth lub USB)
Dtugie nacisniecie: parowanie Bluetooth e
Krétkie nacisniecie: przetacz na tryb Bluetooth —I_
Naci$nij krotko, aby wejs¢ do menu poziomu
Przetacz rézne opcje poziomu' za pomocy p—
Left/Right (Lewo/Prawo)
Uzyj przyciskow Up/Down (géra/dot), aby
dostosowac warto$¢
Krétkie nacisniecie, aby wejs¢ do menu trybow ®_
dzwieku
Przytrzymaj krétkie nacisniecie lub uzyj
przyciskéw Up/Down/Left/Right (Géra/Dot/Le-
wo/Prawo), aby przetaczac tryby dzwieku:
Standardowy, gtosowy, muzyczny, filmowy,
gra, sportowy

1. Opcje poziomu: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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Krétkie nacisniecie: wigczenie zasilania / Uspienie
Dtugie nacisniecie: Wytaczenie zasilania

| e Krotkie nacisniecie: Play/Pause (odtwarzanie/pauza)

Jo Krétkie nacisniecie, aby wejs¢ do menu zrodta

wejsciowego Przytrzymaj krétkie nacisniecie lub uzyj
przyciskow Up/Down/Left/Right (Géra/Dot/Lewo/
Prawo), aby przefaczy¢: HDMI-eARC/Optyczne/USB/
Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

- e Krétkie nacisniecie, aby wej$¢ do menu efektow

Uzyj Left/Right (Lewo/Prawo), aby przetaczyc¢ rézne
opcje efektow?

Uzyj przyciskow Up/Down (géra/dot), aby ustawic efekt
ON/OFF lub 1/2/3 efekt

Naci$nij krotko, aby wejs¢ do menu Al Sonic-Adap-
tation®

Krétkie nacisniecie ,Up/Down (géra/dét)”, aby
przetaczyc inny

—®

Adaptacja dzwiekowa Al:
DomysIny/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

2. Opdje efektéw: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Adaptacja Al-Sonic: Dowiedz sie wigcej w sekcji 8.
Notatka:

Tryb fabryczny: Tryb dtugiego Mode+Mute (Nacisniecia+Wyciszenie) razem przez 5 sekund.
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Tipo de bateria: Bateria 1.5V AAA x 2
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Aviso: Nao exponha as baterias a calor
excessivo, tais como, sol, fogo, ou algo
semelhante. Mantenha as baterias novas e
usadas afastadas das criangas. Para
informagdes sobre eliminagao ou reciclagem,
por favor, contate as autoridades locais.

CUIDADQO: Perigo de explosao se a bateria
for substituida incorretamente. Substitua
apenas pelo mesmo tipo ou equivalente.

o

Ecra

Presséo curta: mudo/sem som

Up/Down (Cima/Baixo): aumentar/diminuir o
volume

Left/Right (Esquerda/Direita): Mudar para musica
anterior/préxima

(Em modo Bluetooth ou USB)

Imprensa longa: Emparelhamento Bluetooth

Pressao curta: mudar para o modo Bluetooth

Pressione rapidamente para entrar no menu de nivel
Alternar diferentes opgoes de nivel' com Left/Right
(Esquerda/Direita)

Use Up/Down (Cima/Baixo) para ajustar o valor

Pressione rapidamente para entrar no menu de
modos de som

Mantenha uma presséo curta ou use
Up/Down/Left/Right (Cima/Baixo/Esquerda/Direita)
para alternar entre os modos de som:

Padrao, Voz, Msica, Filme, Jogo, Esportes

1. Opgoes de Nivel: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.

Ll
0

O
(©]6)

q

—— Blustooth

)

®
©
|

)

O®

E
i
—O

—®

2.0pgoes de Efeito: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Adaptacao Al-Sonic: Saiba mais na Seccao 8.
Nota:

Modo Fabrica: Pressione longamente Mode+Mute (Modo+Mudo) juntos durante 5 segundos.
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Presséo curta: ligar / Suspensao
Presséo longa: Desligar

Pressao curta: Play/Pause (Reproduzir/Pausa)

Pressione brevemente para entrar no menu fonte de
entrada Mantenha premida brevemente ou utilize a
tecla Up/Down/Left/Right (Cima/Baixo/Esquerda/
Direita) para mudar: HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/
Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Pressione brevemente para entrar no menu de efeitos

Use Left/Right (Esquerda/Direita) para mudar as diferentes
Opgoes de Efeito?

Use Up/Down (Cima/Baixo) para ajustar o efeito ON/OFF
ou efeito 1/2/3

Imprensa curta para entrar no menu Al Sonic-Adaptation®
Prima brevemente "Up/Down (Cima/Baixo)" para mudar de
Al Sonic Adaptation:

Default/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Tip baterie: 1.5V baterie AAA x 2
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Avertizare: Sa nu expuneti bateriile la caldura
excesivd, cum este soarele, focul etc. Tineti
departe de copii bateriile noi si uzate. Pentru

informatii despre aruncare sau reciclare, va rog

s& contactati autoritatile locale.

ATENTIE: Pericol de explozie in cazul in care
bateria este inlocuita incorect. Inlocuiti numai
cu acelasi tip sau echivalent.

o

Afisare pe ecran o—

Apasare scurta: dezactivati/dezactivati sunetul
Up/Down (Sus/Jos): creste/reduce volumul
Left/Right (Stanga/Dreapta): Comuta la muzica
anterioara/urmatoare

(in modul Bluetooth sau USB)

Apésare lunga: Asociere Bluetooth

Apasare scurtd: comutati la modul Bluetooth

0

Apasati scurt pentru a intra in meniul de nivel
Comutati diferitele optiuni de nivel’ cu Left/Right
(Stanga/Dreapta)

Utilizati Up/Down (Sus/Jos) pentru a ajusta valoarea

Apasati scurt pentru a intra in meniul modurilor de ®_
sunet
Tineti apasat scurt sau utilizati Up/Down/Left/Right
(Sus/Jos/Stanga/Dreapta) pentru a schimba modurile
de sunet:
Standard, Voce, Muzica, Film, Joc, Sport

1. Optiuni de nivel: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Optiuni de efect: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Adaptare Al-Sonic: Aflati mai multe in Sectiunea 8.
Nota:
Mod Fabrica: Apasai Lung impreuna Mode+Mute (Mod + Mute) timp de
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5 secunde.
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Apasare scurta: pornire / Dormire
Apasare lunga: Oprire

Apasare scurtd: Play/Pause (Redare/Pauza)

Apasati scurt pentru a intra in meniul sursei de intrare
Apasati scurt sau utilizati Up/Down/Left/Right
(Sus/Jos/Stanga/Dreapta) pentru a comuta:
HDMI-eARC/Optic/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Apasati scurt pentru a intra in meniul efect

Folositi Left/Right (Stanga/Dreapta) pentru a comuta
diferite optiuni de efect?

Utilizati Up/Down (Sus/Jos) pentru a regla efectul
ON/OFF sau 1/2/3 efect

Apasati scurt pentru a intra in meniul Al
Sonic-Adaptation?

Apasati scurt ,Up/Down (Sus/Jos)” pentru a comuta
diferit

Adaptare Al Sonic:

Implicit/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Tvn 6atapen: Gatapes 1,5 B AAA x 2
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MpepynpexxaeHne: He noasepravite 6atapen
4YPE3MEPHOMY Harpesy, Hanpumep,
COJIHEYHBIM Jly4am, OrHIO U T.M. XpaHuTe
HOBbIE 11 MCMOMB30BaHHbIE GaTaPENKM B
HeOoCTyNHOM Ans aeten mecte. [ng
nonyyeHnsa nHcpopmMaLm 06 yTUansaummn nm
nepepaboTke 06paTUTECh B MECTHbIE OpraHb!
BNacTu.

BHMAHWE: OnacHocTb B3pbiBa npu
HenpasWIbHON 3ameHe 6aTtapen. 3ameHsiiTe
TOMBKO Ha TaKue >XXe U aHaNIOrnYHbIe.

o

SKpaHHbI ancnnen o—

KopoTkoe HaxaTue:

OTKIIOUMTb/BKIOUNTb 3BYK

Up/Down (BBepx/BHW3): yBeNNYNTb/YMEHBLINTL
rPOMKOCTb

Left/Right (Bneso/Bnpaso):

MepeknioueHne Ha NpeablaYLLY0/CNeayIoLLyio My3blKy
(B pexume Bluetooth nnu USB)

[LnuTenbHoe HaxaTune: ConpsikeHve no Bluetooth
KopoTkoe HaxaTue: [epeknioyeHune B pexum
Bluetooth

Kopotkoe HaxaTwie ans Bxofa B Level Menu (MeHto YposHs)
MNepekniouerme pasnnubix Level Options' (BapuanTos
ypoBHA') C nomolbio KHorkw Left/Right (Bneso/Bnpaso)
Vcnonb3osatue kHonku Up/Down (Beepx/BHu3) ans
HaCTpOﬁKVI 3HayeHuAa

KopoTkoe HaxaTue 41 BXoAa B MEHIO 3BYKOBbIX
pPeX1mMoB

ﬂepmauwe KOPOTKOro HaxkaTua nian ncnosnb3oBaHne
kHonku Up/Down/Left/Right
(Bsepx/BHu3/BneBo/Bnpaso) Ana nepeknioyeHna
PEXMMOB 3BYyKa:

Cranpapr, lonoc, Mysbika, Kuno, rpa, Cnopt

e_
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1. BapuaHTbl yposHs: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
2. BapuaHTbl 3ddekra: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. IV1-3ByKoBas aganTauua: Y3HaTb Gonblue B Pasgene 8.
MpumeyaHue:
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e KopoTkoe HaxaTvie: nuTaHne BKloueHo / Cnawmin pexum
LnutenbHoe HaxaTue: MNTaHMe BbIKNOYEHO

Ie KopoTkoe HaxaTue: BocnpousseaeHve / Maysa

Je KOpOTKOe Ha)kaTune 4517 BXOAa B MEHIO NCTOYHMKA

BXO/JHOTO CUrHana
[lepaHuie KOPOTKOTO HaxaTuA U UCMONb30BaHVe
kHonku Up/Down/Left/Right (BBepx/BHun3/Bneso/Bnpaso)
Ana nepekniovernsa: HDMI-eARC/Optical
(OnTnyecknin)/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

—e KopoTkoe HaxaTuie ans Bxoga B Effect Menu (MeHio Sddekra)

Vicnonb3oBaHue kHonkw Left/Right (Bneso/Bnpaso) ans

nepeksoueHs pasnuuHbix Effect Options? (BapuaHTel a¢pderra?)

Vicnonb3oBaue kHonki Up/Down (Beepx/BHi13) Ana HacTpoiku

Effect ON/OFF (¢ ekt BKJI/BbIKI) unu 1/2/3 Effect (Opdekr

1/2/3)

KopoTkoe HaxaTvie fna Bxoaa B MeHio Al Sonic-Adapta-

tion? (IW-3BykoBan apanTtauna®)

KopoTkoe HaxaTue «Up/Down» (BBepx/BHu3) ans

nepekntoueHna pasnunyHbix Al Sonic Adaptation

(MIN-3ByKOBbIX apanTauwii): Mo ymonyaHuio / 3Bykoson 1

—®

/ 3BykoBoW 2 / 3BykoBoii 3

3aBopickort Pexum: [lnutenbHoe Haxatne Mode+Mute (Pexum+OTKnioUeHVe 3ByKa) BMECTe B TeUeHie 5 CeKyHf.
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Tip baterije: 1.5V AAA baterija x 2

O,

®_0|

@ 0
elele]

Upozorenje: Ne izlazite baterije prekomernoj
toploti kao §to su sunce, vatra ili sli¢no. Drzite
nove i polovne baterije dalie od dece. Obratite
se lokalnim vlastima za informacije o odlaganju
ili recikliranju.

OPREZ: Ako je baterija neispravno
zamenjena, postoji rizik od eksplozije.
Zamijenite samo istom ili ekvivalentnom
vrstom.

Of
[e]

o

Prikaz ekrana o—

Kratka stampa: nem/odmotati zvuk

Up/Down (Gore/Dole): povecajte/smanjite
jacinu zvuka

Left/Right (Levog/Desnog): prebacivanje na
prethodnu/slede¢u muziku

(U okviru Bluetooth ili USB rezima)

Duga Stampa: Bluetooth uparivanje

Kratka Stampa: prebacivanje na Bluetooth rezim
Kratka $tampa za unos menija nivoa
Prebacivanje razli¢itih opcija nivoa' Left/Right
(Levog/Desnog)

Koris¢enje Up/Down (Gore/Dole) za
podesavanje vrednosti

Kratka Stampa za unos menija rezima zvuka
Zadrzite kratku Stampu ili koristite tastere
Up/Down/Left/Right (gore/dole/nalevo/nadesno) da
biste promenili rezime zvuka:

Standard, Glas, Muzika, Film, Igra, Sport

1. Opcije nivoa: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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Kratka Stampa: napajanje je na / CnaBatse
Duga stampa: UckibyueHo

Ie Kratka Stampa: Play/Pause (Reprodukcija/Pauza)
o Kratka Stampa za unos ulaznog izvornog menija Zadrzite
kratku $tampui ili koristite Up/Down/Left/Right
(gore/dole/nalevo/nadesno) da biste se prebacili:
HDMI-eARC/Opticki/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Kratka $tampa za unos menija efekta

Koris¢enje Left/Right (Levog/Desnog) za prebacivanje
razli¢itih opcija efekta?

Korid¢enje alatke Up/Down (Gore/Dole) za podesavanje
efekta ON/OFF ili 1/2/3 efekta

Kratka $tampa za unos menija Al Sonic-Adaptation®
Kratka Stampa "Up/Down (Gore/Dole)" da biste se
prebacili drugacije

Al Soni¢na adaptacija:

Default/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

2. Opcije Effect: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3.Al-Sonic Adaptation: Saznajte vise u odeljku 8.
Nota:

Fabricki rezim: Dugo pritisnite Mode+Mute (Rezim+Mute) zajedno na 5 sekundi.
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Typ batérie: 1,5V batéria AAA x 2
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Upozornenie: Nevystavuijte batériu
nadmernému teplu, ako je sine¢né Ziarenie,
oher a podobne. Nové aj pouzité batérie
uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti. Ak chcete
ziskat informécie o likvidacii alebo recyklacii,
obrétte sa na miestne Urady.

POZOR: V pripade nespravnej vymeny
batérie hrozi nebezpecenstvo vybuchu.
Vymerite iba za rovnaky alebo ekvivalentny
typ.

o

Zobrazenie na obrazovke

Krétke stlacenie: stimenie/zapnutie zvuku
Up/Down (Hore/Dole): zvy3enie/znizenie hlasitosti
Left/Right (Vlavo/Vpravo): Prepnutie na
predchadzajicu/nasledujicu hudbu

(V rezime Bluetooth alebo USB)

Dlhé stlacenie: Bluetooth parovanie

Kratke stlacenie: prepnutie do rezimu Bluetooth

Kratkym stlacenim vsttpite do ponuky trovne
Prepinajte rézne trovne trovni' pomocou Left/Right
(Vlavo/Vpravo)

Pomocou tlacidiel Up/Down (Hore/Dole) upravte
hodnotu

Kratkym stlacenim vstupite do ponuky rezimov
zvuku

Na prepinanie zvukovych rezimov podrzte kratke
stlacenie alebo pouzite Up/Down/Left/Right
(Hore/Dole/Vlavo/Vpravo):

Standardné, Hlas, Hudba, Film, Hra, Sport

1. Moznosti Urovne: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Moznosti efektov: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Adaptacia Al-Sonic: Viac sa dozviete v ¢asti 8.
Poznamka:

Vyrobné nastavenie: Dlho stlacte Mode+Mute (Rezim+Stimené) spolu na 5 sekiind.
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Kratke stlacenie: zapnutie / Spanok
DIhé stlacenie: Vypnutie

Kratke stlacenie: Play/Pause (Prehrat/Pozastavit)

Kratkym stlacenim vstupite do ponuky vstupného zdroja

Podrzte ho kratko alebo pouzite Up/Down/Left/Right
(Hore/Dole/VIavo/Vpravo) na prepnutie: HDMI-eARC/
Optické/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Kratkym stlacenim vstupite do ponuky efektov
Pomocou Left/Right (Vlavo/Vpravo) prepinajte medzi
réznymi moznostami efektov?

Pouzite Up/Down (Hore/Dole) na nastavenie Effect
ON/OFF alebo 1/2/3 Effect

Kratkym stlacenim vstupite do ponuky Al
Sonic-Adaptation®

Kratkym stlacenim tlacidla ,Up/Down (Hore/Dole)”
prepnete rézne

Al zvukové adaptacia:

Predvolené/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



Tip baterije: 1.5V AAA batterija x 2
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Opozorilo: Baterij ne izpostavijajte previsoki
vrocini, kot npr. sonce, ogenj ipd. Nove in ze
rabliene baterije hranite stran od otrok. Za
informacije o odlaganju ali recikliranju se obrnite
na lokalne oblasti.

POZOR: Nevarnost eksplozije, Ce baterije ne
zamenjate pravilno. Zamenjajte samo z

enakim ali enakovrednim tipom.

o

)

Zaslon o__ Bluetooth

®
©

Kratek pritisk: izklop/vklop zvoka e——

Up/Down (Gor/Dol): poveca/zmanjsa glasnost
Left/Right (Levo/Desno): preklop na
prejsnjo/naslednjo glasbo

(V nacinu Bluetooth ali USB)

Dolg pritisk: Bluetooth seznanjanje

Kratek pritisk: preklop v nacin Bluetooth

OO
)6,

Kratek pritisk za vstop v meni Level
Preklapljajte razli¢cne moznosti nivoja' z e_

Left/Right (Levo/Desno)

Uporabite Up/Down (Gor/Dol), da

prilagodite vrednost

Kratko Pritisnite za vstop v meni zvocnih nacinov ®_
Na kratko pritisnite ali uporabite
Up/Down/Left/Right (Gor/Dol/Levo/Desno) za
preklop nacinov zvoka:
Standard, Glas, Glasba, Film, Igra, Sport

1. Moznosti nivoja: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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Kratek pritisk: vklop / Spanje
Dolg pritisk: Napajanje je izklopljeno

Ie Kratek pritisk: Play/Pause (Predvajaj/Pavza)

pritisk ali uporabite Up/Down/Left/Right
(Gor/Dol/Levo/Desno) za preklop: HDMI-eARC/Opti-

er Kratek pritisk za vstop v meni vira vhoda Drzite kratek
cal/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

—e Kratek pritisk za vstop v meni z u¢inki
Uporabite Left/Right (Levo/Desno) za preklop razli¢nih
moznosti ucinka?
Uporabite Up/Down (Gor/Dol), da nastavite u¢inek
VKLOP/IZKLOP ali 1/2/3 ucinek

—m Kratek pritisk za vstop v meni Al Sonic-Adaptation®
S kratkim pritiskom na "Up/Down (Gor/Dol)" preklopite
drugo
Al Sonic Adaptation:

Privzeto/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

2. Moznosti ucinka: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Prilagoditev Al-Sonic: Ve¢ o tem v 8. razdelku.
Opomba:
Tovarniski nacin: Pridrzite Mode+Mute (Nacin+Brez zvoka) skupaj za 5 sekund.
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Tipo de bateria: bateria AAAde 1,5V x 2
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Advertencia: No exponer las baterfas al
calor excesivo, como la luz del sol, el
fuego o similares. Mantener las baterias
nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los
nifos. Para obtener informacién sobre
como desechar o reciclar, comunicarse
con las autoridades locales.

PRECAUCION: Peligro de explosién si la
bateria se reemplaza incorrectamente.
Reemplazar solamente con el mismo tipo o
equivalente.

o

Pulsacion corta: silenciar/reactivar el sonido
Arriba/Abajo: aumentar/disminuir el volumen
Izquierda/ Derecha:

(Bajo el modo Bluetooth o USB)

Pulsacion larga: Emparejar Bluetooth

Pulsacion corta: cambiar al modo Bluetooth e

Presionar brevemente para entrar en el Menu de Nivel

Cambiar entre diferentes opciones de nivel ' con e

Izquierda/Derecha
Usar Arriba/Abajo para ajustar el valor

Presionar brevemente para ingresar al menu de ®_/

modos de sonido

Presionar brevemente o usar Arriba/Abajo/Izquier-
da/Derecha para cambiar los modos de sonido:
Estandar, Voz, Musica, Peliculas, Juegos, Deportes

1. Opciones de Nivel: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. Opciones de Efectos: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.
3. Adaptacion de IA Sonico: Obtener mas informacion en la Seccion 8.

Nota:

Modo de Fabrica: Mantener presionado Modo + Silenciar juntos durante 5 segundos.
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Pulsacion corta: encendido / Temporizador
Pulsacion larga: Apagado

Pulsacion corta: Reproducir / Pausar

Presionar brevemente para ingresar al menu de
fuente de entrada Mantener presionado brevemente
o usar Arriba/Abajo/Izquierda/Derecha para cambiar:
HDMI-eARC/Optico/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Presionar brevemente para ingresar al Menut de Efectos
Usar Izquierda/Derecha para cambiar diferentes Opciones
de Efectos?

Usar Arriba/Abajo para ajustar el ENCENDIDO/APAGADO de
Efecto o el 1/2/3 de Efecto

Presionar brevemente para ingresar al Menu de
Adaptacion Sénica IA®

Presionar brevemente "Arriba/Abajo" para cambiar
diferentes

Adaptacion de IA Sénico:

Predeterminado / Sénico 1/ Sénico 2 / Sénico 3
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Batterityp: 1,5V AAA-batteri x 2
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Varning: Utsatt inte batterierna for dverdriven
varme som solsken, eld eller liknande. Hall nya
och anvanda batterier borta fran barn.
Kontakta dina lokala myndigheter for
information om bortskaffande eller atervinning.

FORSIKTIGHET: Om batteriet byts ut

felaktigt finns det en explosionsrisk. Ersatt
endast med samma eller motsvarande typ.

o

Skérmdisplayo—

Kort tryckning: sténg av/slé pa ljudet e—
Up/Down (Upp/Ner): 6ka/minska volymen
Left/Right (Vanster/Hoger): Véxla till e
foregdende/nasta musik —I_
(I Bluetooth- eller USB-ldge)
Langt tryck: Bluetooth-parning
Kort tryck: vaxla till Bluetooth-lige e—l_

Kort tryck for att 6ppna nivamenyn

Vaxla olika nivaalternativ' med Left/Right
(Vanster/Hoger)

Anvand Up/Down (Upp/Ner) for att justera vardet
Kort tryck for att 6ppna menyn for ljudlagen

Hall kort tryck eller anvand Up/Down/Left/Right
(Upp/Ner/Vénster/Hoger) for att byta ljudlage:
Standard, Rost, Musik, Film, Spel, Sport

1. Nivaalternativ: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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Kort tryckning: strommen pé / Sova
Langt tryck: Strom av

Ie Kort tryck: Play/Pause (Spela upp/Pausa)

kort tryck eller anvénd Up/Down/Left/Right
(Upp/Ner/Vénster/Hoger) for att vaxla:
HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Je Kort tryck for att 6ppna ingangskallans meny Hall ett

Kort tryck for att 6ppna effektmenyn

Anvénd Left/Right (Vanster/Hoger) for att vaxla mellan
olika effektalternativ?

Anvind Up/Down (Upp/Ner) for att justera effekt PA/AV
eller 1/2/3 effekt

Kort tryck for att 6ppna Al Sonic-Adaptation®*-menyn
Tryck kort pa "Up/Down (Upp/Ner)" for att véaxla olika
Al Sonic Adaptation:

Standard/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

—O

—®

2. Effektalternativ: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic-anpassning: Lds mer i avsnitt 8.
Notera:

Fabriksldge: Langt Mode+Mute (Trycklage+Sténg) av ljudet tillsammans i 5 sekunder
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Pil Tipi: 1.5V AAA pil x 2
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Uyari: Pilleri glines 1511, ates veya benzeri gibi
asirl 1Islya maruz birakmayin. Yeni ve kullanimig
pilleri gocuklardan uzak tutun. Atma veya geri
dénUsum bilgileri igin lUtfen yerel yetkililerle
iletisime gecin.

DIKKAT: Pil yanlis degistirilirse patlama
tehlikesi. Yalnizca ayni veya esdeger turle
degistirin.

o

Ekran gorintisi o—

Kisa basin: sesi kapat/ag e—

Up/Down (Yukari/Asagi): sesi artirir/azaltir e
Left/Right (Sol/Sag): Onceki/sonraki miizige geg
(Bluetooth veya USB modu altinda)

Uzun basis: Bluetooth Eslestirme
Kisa Basis: Bluetooth moduna ge¢

Seviye Menusune girmek icin kisa basin —I_

Left/Right (Sol/Sag) ile farkli Diizey

Secenekleri' arasinda gecis yapin e_
Degeri ayarlamak i¢in Up/Down
(Yukari/Asag) kullanin

Ses modlar mendistine girmek icin kisa basin

Ses modlari arasinda gegis yapmak icin kisa basin
veya Up/Down/Left/Right (Yukari/Asagi/Sol/Sag)
dagmelerini kullanin:

Standart, Ses, Muizik, Film, Oyun, Spor

®_

1. Seviye Secenekleri: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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Kisa basin: gli¢ acik / Uyku
Uzun basin: Gug kapal

J_e Kisa basis: Play/Pause (Oynat/Duraklat)

—O

Giris kaynagi menustine girmek icin kisa basin
Kisa basin veya Up/Down/Left/Right
(Yukari/Asagi/Sol/Sag) dugmelerini kullanarak
sunlar arasinda gegis yapin: HDMI-eARC/Op-
tik/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

Efekt Menusuine girmek icin kisa basin

Farkli Efekt Secenekleri arasinda gecis yapmak icin
Left/Right (Sol/Sag) kullanin?

Efekti ACIK/KAPALI veya 1/2/3 Efekti ayarlamak icin
Up/Down (Yukari/Asagi) kullanin

—m Al Sonic-Adaptation® Menusiine girmek icin Kisa Basma
Farkli gecis yapmak icin "Up/Down (Yukari/Asagi)"
diigmesine kisa basin
Al Sonik Uyarlama:

Varsayilan/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3

2. Efekt Secenekleri: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. Al-Sonic Adaptasyon: Boliim 8'de daha fazla bilgi edinin.
Not:

Fabrika modu: Mode+Mute (Mod+Sessiz'e) birlikte 5 saniye boyunca uzun basin.
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Twn akymynstopa: 1,5 B akymynatop AAA x 2
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[NonepemxerHs: He nigoasanTe 6atapel
HaJMipHOMY Tenny, TakoMy ik COHLIE, BOrOHb
ToWoO. TpmanTe HOBI | BUKOpUCTaHi 6aTapei
nopani Big Aitein. 3BepHITbCA A0 MiCLEBUX

OopraHis Bfagn Ans oTpuManHs iHchopmavii npo

yTunisauito abo NepepooKy.

OBEPEXHICTb: AKLLO akymynsTop
HenpaBWIbHO 3aMIHEHO, € PU3VK BUOYXY.
3aMiHtoNTe NnLLe Ha Ton camuin abo
€KBIBAIEHTHUI TWM.

o

ExpaHHunii gucnnei

KopoTke HaTucKaHHs:

BUMKHEHHA/BBIMKHEHHA 3BYKY

Up/Down (Bropy/BHu3):
36iNblIEHHA/3MEHILEHHA TyYHOCTI

Left/Right (BniBo/BnpaBo): NnepemvKaHHsA Ha
nonepeaHio/HacTynHy My3uky

(Y pexumi Bluetooth abo USB)

TpuBane HaTUCKaHHA: 3'€HaHHA Bluetooth
KopoTKe HaTucKaHHs: nepexig B pexum Bluetooth
KopoTke HaTUCKaHHSA, W06 YBiNTV B MEHIO PiBHA
MepemuiKaiTe pi3Hi NapameTpy piBHA' 3a JONOMOrOl0
Left/Right (sniso/Bnpaso)

Bukopucrosyiite Up/Down (Bropy/BHus), o6
HanawTyBaTh 3Ha4YeHHA

KopoTke HaTucHITb, o6 yBilAT B MeHI0 pexumis
3BYKY

YTpuMyinTe KOPOTKOUACHe HaTUCKaHHA abo
BuKopucrtoByite Up/Down/Left/Right
(Bropy/BH13/BNiBO/BNPaBO), W06 NepemMmnKaT
Pexnmu 3ByKy:

CraHpapTHui, Fonoc, Mysuka, ®inbm, pa, Cnopt

1. NMapametpu pisHa: Bass, Treble, Dialogue, SurrVol, Av Sync.
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2. MapameTpu edekTy: Bass Boost, Surround Enhance, Pass through, Night, NEURALX, DRC, LED Dim.

3. AganTauia Al-Sonic: gi3HaitTecs Ginblwe B Po3aini 8.
MpumiTtka:

HatucHitb i yTpumyiiTe pasom Mode+Mute (Pexum + Be3 3ByKy) NpoTArom 5 cekyH.
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KopoTKe HaTuCKaHHs: XKUBNeHHA BBIMKHeHO / Coh
TpuBane HaTUCKaHHA: XKUBNIEHHA BUMKHEHe

KopoTke HaTuckaHHa: Play/Pause (BiaTBopeHHaA/nay3sa)

KopoTkouacHe HaTUCKaHHS, W06 YBINTY B MEHIO
[kepena BXiAHoro curany. Tpumaiite HaTUCKaHHA a6o
Bukopucrosyiite Up/Down/Left/Right
(Bropy/BHu3/BniB0/BNPaBO) ANA NepeMUKaHHA:
HDMI-eARC/Optical/USB/Bluetooth/HDMI 1/HDMI 2

KopoTke HaTCKaHHSA, Wo6 yBinTh B MeHI0 edexTis
Bukopucrosyiite Left/Right (Bniso/Bnpaso), o6
nepemuKaTy pisHi napametpu edekty?

Bukopuctosyiite Up/Down (Bropy/BHu3), o6 Hanawtysati
edeKT yBIMKHEHHA/BUMKHEHHA abo edekT 1/2/3

KopoTke HaTuCKaHHSA, Wo6 yBinTh B MeHio Al
Sonic-Adaptation?

KopoTkouacHo HaTucHiTh «Up/Down (Bropy/BHu3)», o6
NepeKNoUNTUCA Ha IHWNIA

3ByKoBa aganTauis Al:

3a 3amoBuyBaHHAM/Sonic 1/Sonic 2/Sonic 3



(HDMI CEC = ON

Homi
ARC/eARC

EN The most preferred connection options:
SQ Opsionet mé té preferuara té lidhjes jané:
BG [penopbunTenHn BapraHT 3a CBbp3BaHe:
HR NajpoZeljnije mogucénosti povezivanja:

CS Nejvhodnéjsi moznosti pipojent:

DA Foretrukne tilslutninger:

NL De meest geprefereerde verbindingsopties:
ET Koige eelistatumad Uhendused:

Optional

PL Najbardziej preferowane opcje potaczen: d]_;
PT As opgdes de ligagdo mais comuns:

RO Cele mai preferate optiuni de conectare:
RU [MpeanoqtutentHble BapyiaHTbl NOAKNIOHEHUS: HOMI OUT
SR HajnoxerbHju HaqmnHW nosesviBarba: ©ARC/ARC
SK Najpreferovanejsie moznosti pripojenia: AC~IN

Fl  Suosituin yhteysvaihtoehto: \
FR Connexions a privilégier :
DE Die beliebtesten Anschlussarten:
EL Ot 110 TPOTIHWHEVEG ETIAOYEC OLVEEONG:
HU A leginkdbb javasolt csatlakoztatési lehetéségek:
IT Le opzioni di collegamento preferite:
LV leteicamas savienojumu opcijas: 3
LT Priimtiniausios rysio galimybes:
MK [MpeTnoyunTaHy onumn 3a rnospayBarbe:
NO Tilkoblingsvalgene som oftest foretrekkes:
—

SL Najbolj priliubliene moznosti povezave:

ES Opciones de conexion preferidas:

SV De mest foredragna anslutningsalternativen:
TR En ¢ok kullanilan baglantilar:

UA Harikpavyj onuii 3'eaHaHHs:
1) HDMI (ARC); 2) Optical
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HDomi
ARC/eARC

HDMI OUT
eARC/ARC

HDOmi
ARC/eARC
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HDMI OUT
eARC/ARC

Options Consumer Electronic Control (CEC)

Picture Mode HDMI Control

Sound Mode Auto Power On @ )

Sports Mode o Auto Standby (="
PlayStation 5

PVR ***teo

Audio Only Mode

TVsetings

Y
Home Search for CEC devices

Streaming Channels

H Setting

eARC(HDMI4)  ®




Optical

EN This cable is sold seperately.
SQ Ky kabéll shitet vegmas.

NL Deze kabel wordt apart verkocht.
ET Seda kaablit mitakse eraldi.

Fl Kaapeli myydaan erikseen.CCC
FR Ce céble est vendu séparément.

BG Toau kaben ce npofasa OTAENHO.
HR Ovaj se kabel prodaje zasebno.
CS Tento kabel se prodava samostatné.C
DA Dette kabel seelges separat.
1]

DE Dieses Kabel wird separat verkauft. AC~IN OPTICAL
EL AuTé 10 KOAWSIO TIWAELTAL EEXWPIOTA.
HU Ezt a kdbelt kilon értékesitik. il

IT Questo cavo e venduto separatamente.
LV Sis kabelis tiek pardots atseviski.C

LT Sis kabelis parduodamas atskirai.

MK Ogoj kaben ce npofasa opaesnHo.

NO Denne kabelen selges separat.

PL Ten kabel jest sprzedawany osobno.
PT Este cabo é vendido separadamente.

RO Acest cablu este vandut separat.

RU O7oT Kabenb NpogaeTcs oTAenbHO.
SR Ovaj kabel se prodaje odvojeno.

SK Tento kébel sa predéva osobitne. e -

SL Ta kabel se prodaja lo¢eno.
ES Este cable se vende separadamente.

i

SV Denna kabel séljs separat.
TR Bu kablo ayri satilir.
UA Llen kabenb NpofaeTbCsa OKPEMO.
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REREE |

< Settings  Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi

Networks &

SET UP NEW AIRPLAY SPEAKER...

Play-Fi DeviceXXXXXXXX
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<~ WLAN

WLAN

AVAILABLE NETWORKS
WiFi1
Wi-Fi 2
Wi-Fi3
Wi-Fi4

Play-Fi DeviceXXXXXXXX
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Trademarks

Works with
@ Apple AirPlay

To control this AirPlay 2-enabled speaker, iOS 11.4 or later is required.
Apple, AirPlay, iPad, iPad Air, iPad Pro, and iPhone are trademarks of
Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

Spotify’ ‘

Use your phone, tablet or computer as a remote control for Spotify.
Go to spotify.com/connect to learn how. The Spotify Software is
subject to third party licenses found here: www.spotify.com/con-
nect/third-party-licenses.

Chromecast
N\ built-in

Google and Chromecast built-in are trademarks of Google LLC.

works with
Ok Google

Google and works with Ok Google are trademarks of Google LLC.

alexa
d

N

Amazon, Alexa and all related logos are trademarks of
Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates.

D& Dolby Vision D& Dolby Atmos

Dolby, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Vision, and the double-D symbol are registered trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 2012-2022 Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved.

€ Bluetooth

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
and any use of such marks by TTE Corporation is under license. Other trademarks and trade
names are those of their respective owners.

disx dits\play-fi

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license from DTS, Inc. (for
companies headquartered in the U.S./Japan/Taiwan) or under license from DTS Licensing
Limited (for all other companies). DTS, DTS:X, the DTS:X logo, DTS, DTS Play-Fi, Play-Fi and the
DTS Play-Fi and Play-Fi logos are registered trademarks or trademarks of DTS, Inc. in the United
States and other countries. © 2022 DTS, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Homr

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

The Adopted Trademarks HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI trade dress
and the HDMI Logos are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator,
Inc. in the United States and other countries.
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